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2023-2028 CIPC Report 

TOWN OF MOULTONBOROUGH 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 
COMMITTEE 

TO: Board of Selectmen 
FROM:  Tom Howard, CIPC Chairman 
RE: Capital Improvements Program (CIP) 
DATE: December 15, 2021 

The Capital Improvements Program Committee (CIPC) submits for your consideration our proposed
Capital Improvements Program Report for Fiscal Years 2023 – 2028. The sum of all projects proposed for
the six-year program (capital spending year plus five planning years) is $10,826,338.00. Of this total,
$2,308,598.00 is proposed for fiscal year 2023. 

Sixteen of the seventeen projects submitted for consideration by the CIPC this year have been deemed as
Class 1, 2 or 3 recommended projects. The final project, Phase 3 of the Moultonborough Neck Pathway,
is not recommended by the committee for funding this year, thus reducing the sum of all recommended
projects to $2,208,598.00. All projects submitted have been deemed to have a tie-in to the Master Plan.

Due to our recent change to the Town fiscal year, we began the CIP process later this year on September 
29, 2021. In several subsequent meetings, the committee met with department and commission heads to 
learn from their project presentations and to ask pertinent questions on the seventeen submitted 
projects. The FY2023 proposed projects are described in further detail within this report; are compared 
on a ranking compilation matrix; and are assigned priority codes for classification purposes. 

The CIPC ranked the projects this year utilizing a mean of the weighted scoring by the five voting members.
The committee classified five projects as Class 1 - Priority Need (for health and safety); seven projects as
Class 2 - Justified Need (to sustain basic level & quality of services); and four projects as Class 3 – Desirable
(to improve quality and level of service). The CIPC recommends these 16 projects.

As previously noted, the CIPC does not recommend the proposed appropriation of $100,000 for deposit 
into the Capital Reserve Fund for Phase 3 of the Moultonborough Neck Pathway. The consensus of the 
committee is that this project has merit for completion; however, given the present uncertainty of the 
town’s ability to acquire the necessary rights-of-way needed to complete Phase 3 leaves this project at a 
planning standstill. This circumstance makes impossible the task of projecting costs and timelines; 
therefore, the CIPC recommends no further investment into the Capital Reserve Fund until key 
components of project planning are in place. 
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The CIPC recommends an increase to the FY 2023 appropriation for annual road projects for the purpose 
of accelerating the long-range road program and reducing overall long-term costs. 

In addition to our project review this year, the CIPC reviewed the Charge & Composition of the Capital 
Improvements Program Committee for the purpose of recommending updates and improvements to that 
document for consideration by the Select Board. 

The CIPC thanks our dedicated Department Heads who made thorough presentations of their projects 
and made additional information available as requested by the committee. Thanks also to our ex-officio 
members, Town Planner Dari Sassan and Finance Director Heidi Davis, for their contributions to our 
meetings and administrative support of this effort; and to Town Administrator Charlie Smith and all other 
staff who had a hand in assisting our committee. 

Capital Improvements Program Committee: 

Tom Howard  Chair Community At-Large 
Edward Harrington Member Community At-Large 
Charles McGee  Member Board of Selectmen 
Mary Phillips  Member Advisory Budget Committee 
Peter Claypoole  Member Planning Board 
Jeanne Beadle  Alternate Board of Selectmen 
Cody Gray Alternate Community At-Large 
Al Hoch  Alternate Planning Board 

PROPOSED CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR 2023 
OVERVIEW & COMMENTS 

Below is an overview of the recommended projects by department with a brief description, the 
proposed project cost and the class and rank from the Capital Improvement Program Committee. The 
Class Definitions are broken down as follows:  

Class 1: Priority - need immediately for health and safety 
Class 2: Justified - need to sustain basic level and quality of service 
Class 3: Desirable - need to improve quality and level of service 
Class 4: Unprogrammed, not enough information provided to evaluate need 
Class 5: Prior Approved Expense (Lease Payment) 
Class 6: Not Considered 
Class 7: Not Recommended 
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Department of Public Works 

Project Title: Department of Public Works – Road Projects 
Project Cost: $1,000,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 1 
Description: Roadway construction and rehabilitation includes major repairs to the road surfaces, base 
gravels, and drainage facilities, while asphalt preservation extends the pavement life cycle of the roads 
that are still in good condition. Roads are selected based on the Road Surface Management Study, an in-
house evaluation, and visual inspection. The programmatic treatment cycle for each paved road is 5-6 
years. 

Project Title: Department of Public Works – 3500 1-Ton Utility Body w/Plow (Truck #8) 
Project Cost: $53,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 2 
Description: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in 
many aspects of the department operations. During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for 
plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency access 
as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling public. These trucks are also 
utilized for keeping school parking lots and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms. This truck, Truck #8, during spring/summer/fall operations is utilized as a utility truck for street 
sign repair and replacement as well as the mechanics on-the-road service truck including diesel tank for 
equipment fueling. 

Project Title: Department of Public Works – 3500 1-Ton Utility Body w/Plow & Sander (Truck#4) 
Project Cost: $73,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 5 
Description: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in 
many aspects of the department operations. During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for 
plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency access 
as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling public. These trucks are also 
utilized for keeping school parking lots and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms. This truck, Truck #4, during spring/summer/fall operations is utilized for facilities, grounds, 
beaches, cemeteries, and roads maintenance. 
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Project Title: Department of Public Works – Highway Garage Maintenance Bays & Renovations 
Project Cost: $20,000 
Class: 3 
Rank: 10 
Description: There is a need for additional maintenance bays for mechanical repairs of all town equipment 
including Police and Fire Department needs.  A wash bay is needed for cleaning of equipment due to 
corrosive nature of winter operations.  Renovations and upgrades to mechanical systems are also 
necessary. 

Project Title: Department of Public Works – Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall Replacement 
Project Cost: $205,000 
Class: 1 
Rank: 11 
Description: The existing timber retaining wall is deteriorating and creating sink holes behind the wall that 
are becoming a hazard. It is deteriorating to the point of making it difficult to set and install the island 
docks. Portions of the wall are no longer protecting the shoreline from erosion and sedimentation to the 
lake. This project includes surveying, engineering, permitting, and construction for the replacement of the 
deteriorating timber retaining wall, along the island docks portion of the landing, with new concrete 
segmental and boulder retaining walls. Permitting and design are currently under contract. Site 
conditions, NHDES requirements, and construction material costs have increased the cost of the project. 

Project Title: Department of Public Works – Town Facilities Pavement Overlays 
Project Cost: $110,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 12 
Description: Replace/Maintain/Overlay Pavement at Town Facilities including Town Hall Campus (400 
Ton), Transfer Station (600 Ton), and Function Hall (300 Ton). 

Project Title: Department of Public Works – Transfer Station Emergency Generator 
Project Cost: $43,000 
Class: 3 
Rank: 13 
Description: The Transfer Station is in need of a 50kW Generator to handle the needs of the facility 
including operation of the MSW and Single Stream Compactors in the event of a power outage. The 
existing generator at the facility has been out of service for many years. In 2018, the plan was that the 
older DPW generator would be relocated to the WMF however, it was found that it would not work at 
that location due to a larger 3-Phase power source. (Note: Due to current supply, demand, production and 
delivery issues, the new Transfer Switch has a 33–35-week lead time and the new Generator lead time is 
53-55 weeks. This is also subject to change. Once approval is entered into system, we will expedite order
to the best of our ability. Note: Due to issues as noted, the cost noted in proposal can only be held for 30
days.)
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Fire Department 

Project Title: Fire Department – Cardiac Monitor & Defib (Gift to the Town) 
Project Cost: $68,440 
Class: 1 
Rank: 6 
Description: The department’s cardiac monitor/defibrillator units (2) will no longer be FDA compliant 
devices after February 3, 2022. The cost of replacing the monitor/defibrillator will be funded using monies 
from the estate of Robert & Cathy Knell (if the Town adopts the appropriate RSA at the 2022 Town Meeting 
& establishes a trust fund for the monies). This project should cost the taxpayers zero funds. 

Project Title: Fire Department – UTV w/Fire Rescue Litter & Trailer 
Project Cost: $63,158 
Class: 1 
Rank: 7 
Description: This project is a long-planned purchase of a utility task vehicle (UTV) with tracks and a rescue 
litter with handles and wheel. Carry out of injured hikers from Red Hill and the Ossipee Mountains are 
labor intensive operations, which always involve mutual aid responses for additional personnel and 
equipment. Initial operations are started by Moultonborough Fire Rescue personnel, which comprises of 
making patient contact and assessing what their injuries may be and what will be needed to move the 
patient to an ambulance awaiting in a staging area. Obtaining the UTV will enable the department to bring 
resources (personnel & equipment) to the patient faster and speed up the removal (transport) time of the 
patient to the ambulance. In recent years the department has seen an increase in these types of calls, 
both in Moultonborough and in Sandwich, which draws upon the department’s personnel resources. 

Library 

Project Title: Library – Library Building Maintenance 
Project Cost: $20,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 16 
Description: Capital reserve allocation associated with the anticipated replacement of the library roof.
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Police Department 

Project Title: Police Department – Radio Repeater 
Project Cost: $20,000 
Class: 1 
Rank: 3 
Description: The current primary radio repeater for the police department is over 20 years old and no 
longer maintained by the manufacturer. This Motorola Quantar repeater was purchased over 20 years 
ago and OME can no longer get parts for maintenance from Motorola. Over the past few years OME has 
been able to use parts scrounged from other defunct Quantar repeaters, but that source is quickly drying 
up. 

Project Title: Police Department – Cruiser Replacement (Replacing 2014) 
Project Cost: $56,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 4 
Description: This request is for two replacement cruisers for a 2014 & 2015 Ford Explorer police package. 
The 2014 currently has 125,000 miles. As Ford is still having trouble getting computer chips for their 
vehicles, actual quotes have been hard to come by so the cost was estimated using the FY22 quote with 
a 2% increase. 

Project Title: Police Department – Relocate Radio Repeater for Enhancement 
Project Cost: $16,000 
Class: 1 
Rank: 8 
Description: This request is for the new repeater to be relocated to a site with better coverage. The current 
repeater is located off Glidden Road near the Center Harbor town line. Due to terrain and the size of 
Moultonborough, this site is less than optimal. The department is requesting a 'coverage map' be 
developed for the Glidden site and an existing site across Whittier Highway from Fox Hollow Road. This 
site a about 300 feet higher and more centralized to the Town but the department needs a propagation 
study to 'see' which site is actually better. Assuming the Fox Hollow site is better, the department is 
requesting the repeater be moved. 

Project Title: Police Department – Cruiser Replacement (Replacing 2015) 
Project Cost: $56,000 
Class: 2 
Rank: 9 
Description: This request is for two replacement cruisers for a 2014 & 2015 Ford Explorer police package. 
The 2015 has 88,000 miles and is frequently down for service for a variety of issues, mostly electrical. As 
Ford is still having trouble getting computer chips for their vehicles, actual quotes have been hard to come 
by so the cost was estimated using the FY22 quote with a 2% increase. 
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Recreation Department 

Project Title: Recreation Department - States Landing Improvements 
Project Cost: $310,000 
Class: 3  
Rank: 14 
Description: Continued investment in the CRF for the States Landing Improvement Project 

Project Title: Recreation Department - Ice Rink Improvements 
Project Cost: $90,000 
Class: 3  
Rank: 15 
Description: Constructing permanent flooring to help maintain ice longer in winter season 

Project Title: Recreation Department - Moultonborough Neck Pathway - Phase 3 
Project Cost: $100,000 
Class: 7  
Rank: 17  
Description: Continued investment in CRF for Pathway Phase 3 

Moultonborough School District 
No submissions in 2023. 

Conservation Commission 
No submissions for 2023 that met the threshold amount for CIPC consideration. 
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TOWN OF MOULTONBOROUGH 

An Order Creating a Capital Improvements Program Committee 

Charge & Composition 

1.) Purpose and Intent 

A need has been identified to plan for the orderly implementation and financing of a capital 

improvements program in a manner which meets the needs of the Town and minimizes 

fluctuations of the tax rate and the impact thereof upon its taxpayers. In order to address that 

need, there is hereby established a Capital Improvements Program Committee (hereafter the 

“Committee”).  

2.) Authority 

This Order is adopted pursuant to Warrant Article 10 of the March 14, 2009 Town Meeting 

authorizing the Board of Selectmen (hereafter the “SelectBoard”) to appoint such a committee 

and the authority of the SelectBoard to make policy and issue directives to make and order its 

prudential affairs.  The Committee shall operate under the framework of RSA 674:5, 6, 7 and 8 

that set forth herein. 

3.) Definitions 

Words used in this Order shall be defined by the common usage under New Hampshire Statute 

unless otherwise defined herein.  Wherever the masculine gender is used it shall include the 

feminine and vice-versa.  Shall is mandatory; may is permissive or discretionary.   

4.) Composition & Term 

a. Members, Appointment and Removal

The Capital Improvement Planning Committee shall be composed of five (5) permanent 

members and two (2) alternate members as follows: 

One (1) from the SelectBoard,  

One (1) from the Advisory Budget Committee,  

One (1) from the Planning Board,  

Two (2) from the at-large residents of the Town, and  

Two (2) alternate members from the at-large residents of the Town. 

Except as otherwise provided herein, the members shall be appointed by a majority vote of 

the SelectBoard.  The SelectBoard, Advisory Budget Committee and Planning Board 

members shall each be appointed by their respective bodies.  Those three (3) bodies may also 

each appoint an alternate from their body to sit in the stead of such appointed member.  The 

Advisory Budget Committee and Planning Board may not appoint any person serving upon 

their respective body in an ex-officio capacity to the Committee.  Members may be removed 

for cause, after notice and a hearing, by the appointing authority. 
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In addition thereto, the Town Planner and the Finance Director shall serve as ex-officio non-

voting members who shall otherwise enjoy full privileges to participate in the proceedings of 

the Committee provided that they may not be elected to any officer position nor be counted 

toward the quorum requirement. 

None of the at large members or alternate members may be employed by the Town in a full-

time elected or appointed position due to what some might perceive as a desire on their part 

to further the interests of their operational units without giving due consideration to the needs 

of the organization as a whole.  

b. Term of Office

The term of office shall not commence until the member is sworn to the faithful performance 

of their office by the Town Clerk.  The term of ex-officio members from the SelectBoard, 

Planning Board, and Advisory Budget Committee shall end annually upon the date of the 

Town Election.  At-large members and alternates shall serve a term of three years to end on 

March 30th of a given year.  The initial appointments shall be made in such a fashion that 

none of the terms of the permanent members shall expire in the same year and the terms of 

the alternate members shall not expire in the same year.  Appointments to fill a vacancy shall 

be for the period remaining in the unexpired term. 

c. Seating and Capacity of Alternate Members

Alternate at-large members shall be seated to participate in any matter where a permanent 

member has excused himself over a matter in which he has a conflict or to provide a full 

complement of five members to conduct business.  The minutes shall reflect any alternate 

member seated to act in the stead of a permanent member and the reason therefore.  A seated 

alternate member shall have all the rights and voting privileges of a permanent member. 

d. Officers

The Committee shall elect a Chair from amongst its members, at its first meeting following 

March 30, a Chair and a Clerk.  The Clerk shall record all proceedings and act as Chair in the 

absence of the Chair.  In the absence of either officer the longest serving member of the 

Committee shall serve as Chair.  Officers shall be eligible for re-election from year to year.  

Ex-Officio non-voting members are not eligible to serve as officers of the Committee.  

5.)  Powers and Duties 

a. Annual Program

The Committee shall, in the year beginning on January 1, 2011 and then annually thereafter, 

prepare and submit to the SelectBoard, for their review and consideration, a report 

recommending a Capital Improvement Program (hereafter the “Program”) for a period of no 

less than the coming six (6) fiscal years, including a Capital Improvement Budget for the 

next fiscal year, and the financing thereof.  The purpose and effect of the Program shall be to 

aid the SelectBoard and the advisory budget committee in their financial planning and 

deliberations on annual budget requests.   
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The Program shall contain the estimated cost of each project and indicate probable operating 

and maintenance costs and probable revenues, if any, as well as existing sources of funds or 

the need for additional sources of funds for the implementation and operation of each project.  

The program may encompass both projects being currently undertaken and future projects to 

be undertaken with federal, state, county and other public funds.  The Program shall classify 

projects according to their urgency and need for realization, shall recommend a time 

sequence for their implementation, and shall specifically comment on the relationship of the 

Program and budget to its consistency with the Town’s Master Plan.   

The Program shall include only those capital projects and improvements (hereafter the 

“Project”) involving tangible assets and projects which (1) have a useful life of not less than 

five years and (2) cost over $10,000 [or such other sum which conforms with Statement #34 

of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB 34)] or such future equivalent 

capitalization schedules.  It shall be an evasion of this Order to propose to finance an item 

meeting the foregoing definitions through normal operations or otherwise without first or, it 

shall submit the same to the Committee who shall study and report on the same to the 

SelectBoard forthwith. 

The Program shall be submitted to the SelectBoard by September 1st of each year together 

with filing a copy with the Advisory Budget Committee, the Office of the Town Clerk, and 

the NH Office of Energy and Planning.  In preparing and submitting its annual Program, the 

Committee shall hold at least one public hearing at least ten (10) days prior to submitting said 

Program to give warning of the public hearing with no less than ten (10) days notice.  A copy 

of the proposed Program shall be available to the public at the time of the notice being 

published 

In the time period prior to January 1, 2011, the Committee shall act diligently to: (a) obtain 

familiarity with the Town’s current physical plant, infrastructure, and capital equipment, (b) 

review the Town’s capital expenditures for the past ten (10) Fiscal Years, (c) review 

available documents detailing future capital needs including, but not limited to, the Town 

Master Plan, the Vehicle Replacement Plan and the like, (d) become familiar with state law 

with respect to how communities may finance Capital Improvements and establish reserves 

for the same, (e) review how various communities plan and finance their capital 

improvements, and (f) prepare and distribute an informative procedures manual to all 

describing the purpose of the committee and the expectations of it by the SelectBoard, what 

qualifies as a “Capital” expenditure, and how requests will be solicited received, reviewed 

and ranked, and then dealt with through the budgeting process. 

b. Conferring with Town Department and Agencies

In preparing the Program, the Committee shall annually confer with the School Board and 

every municipal department, board, committee, or agency to solicit proposals for projects for 

the coming time period the subject of the Program.  In soliciting such proposals, with at least 

thirty (30) days prior notice, the Committee shall solicit proposals for projects, upon forms 

designated by it, which describe the proposal, costs, operational benefits, cost increases or 

efficiency to be realized, relationship to the Master Plan or other objectives, proposed 
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sources of grant or other supplementary financing and such other information as the 

Committee may deem useful to its deliberations.   

The committee shall study each proposed capital project, and shall advise the proposing 

entity concerning the relation of the recommendations of the master plan in relation to the 

proposed project and the relation of the project to the Capital Improvements Program being 

prepared.  In other matters, the Committee shall confer, in a manner it deems appropriate, 

with the requesting agencies and such other parties as it deems advisable allowing a 

reasonable time for response.  All Town Deparetmtns shall cooperate in making a timely 

response to any such inquiries. 

Proposals which may arise unexpectedly outside the annual solicitation process shall, 

nonetheless, be submitted to the Committee for its consideration together with an explanation 

as to why the proposal could not have been submitted during the normal and ordinary course 

of said process.  The Committee shall expeditiously consider and submit to the SelectBoard 

its review of any such submissions. 

c. Action by the SelectBoard

On or before February 15th following the receipt of the Committee’s recommended Program, 

the Committee shall be advised by the Board of Selectmen as to what they are submitting for 

capital funding requests as part of the coming fiscal year budget.   

d. Expenditures Authorized or Controlled

The SelectBoard shall not request an appropriation at a Town Meeting for a capital 

improvement purchase or project unless the proposed capital improvement or project has 

been submitted to the Committee for its consideration.  This provision is not applicable to 

any capital improvements placed on the Town Meeting warrant by citizen petition, or 

otherwise governed by statute.  Capital requests not recommended by the CIPC will appear 

on the warrant as a stand-alone warrant article. 

Such Capital Improvement Program, after its approval by the SelectBoard, shall permit the 

expenditure on projects included therein from departmental budgets for preliminary or 

ancillary matters relating to the project or purchase, such as for surveys, architectural or 

engineering advice, options or appraisals; but no such expenditure shall be incurred which 

has not been so approved by the Town through the appropriation of sums in the current fiscal 

year or in prior years, or for preliminary planning for projects to be undertaken more than 

five years in the future.  

e. Annual Report Publication and Filing

The Committee shall file a copy of its Report and the SelectBoard’s recommended Capital 

Budget shall be published and made available in a manner consistent with the distribution of 

the Advisory Budget Committee Report.  The Committee shall file its original Report with 

the Town Clerk.  The Committee shall also file an executive summary of its annual activities 

for inclusion in the Annual Town report. 
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6.) Predecessors and Successors 

Upon the effective date of this Order, the Municipal Needs Committee and the Recreation 

Strategic Planning Team are herby dissolved.  All records, property, equipment, and facilities 

owned by the Town and under the control of the offices, boards, or commissions which are 

abolished or superseded by this Order shall be transferred to and be under the control of the 

Committee. 

7.) Severability 

The provisions of this Order shall be severable.  If any portion of this Order is determined by any 

court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or illegal, then all other portions of this 

Ordinance not expressly found to be unenforceable or illegal shall remain fully in effect. 

8.) Effective Date 

Approved and adopted on the 21st day of January 2010. 

Karel A. Crawford, Chairman 

Town Moultonborough SelectBoard Chair 

This Amended Order is effective on February 15, 2015 and supersedes all previous orders or 

policies relative to or in conflict with this matter and the procedures described herein. 

Jonathan W. Tolman, Chairman 

Moultonborough SelectBoard 
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Town of Moultonborough 
Public Works 

P.O. Box 139, 68 Highway Garage Rd 
Moultonborough, NH 03254 

603-253-7445- Office 
e-mail: ctheriault@moultonboroughnh.gov 

Chris Theriault 
Director of Public Works 

To: Capital Improvement Program Committee 
Cc: Dari Sassan, Town Planner 
Re: CIP Requests for FY 2023 - FY 2028 

Date: November I 0, 2021 

Chainnan Howard & Planner Sassan, 

Please find attached the REVISED Public Works FY 2023-2028 Projects for CIPC (including equipment, 
annual roads program, projects, and facilities). Listed below are modifications/deletions from previous 
CIP requests which were submitted and managed under the Public Works Department. These are 
detailed as Facilities Projects, DPW Projects, DPW Equipment. 

FY 2023-2028 FACILITIES PROJECTS 

FY2023 
$43, 000 Transfer Station Emergency Generator Replacement (50kW, 3-Phase) 

The Transfer Station is in need of a 5 0kW Generator to handle the needs of the facility including 
operation of the MSW and Single Stream Compactors in the event of a power outage. The existing 
generator at the facility has been out of service for many years. In 2018, the plan was that the older 
DPW generator would be relocated to the WMF however, it was found that it would not work at that 
location due to a larger 3-Phase power source. (Note: Due to current supply, demand, production and 
delivery issues, the new Transfer Switch has a 33-35 week lead time and the new Generator lead time is 
53-55 weeks. This is also subject to change. Once approval is entered into system, we will expedite 
order to the best of our ability. Note: Due to issues as noted, the cost noted in proposal can only be held 
for 30 days.) 

FY2024 
$146,000 Public Safety Building Roof Replacement 

====:±:'-0::flf.0iittGt--1h.©-_in_~gstmenbanfic=&t:a1Gtw:.--€::.0kth8.££-Ji,=th.ec.0£i.-ginabr.-0_0Mg=:i-s-...I1£arin-g--...G£>.mr>let-i0.:H::.0i::it:0:===---===------===r 
useful life, beginning to deteriorate in spots, and is time to be replaced. Replacement would include 
removal of the existing roof down to the decking, repair/replace any damaged decking, install new 
flashing/drip edge and ice/water shield, and install new ridge vents and roofing. 

Page I l 
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FY2026 
$66,000 Transfer Station Truck Scale Replacement 

The existing WMF Truck scale is used daily to weigh in vehicles carrying demolition debris and to 
calculate and determine the demo disposal fees at the transfer station. The scale is inspected, calibrated, 
and licensed annually. The scale indicator was replaced in 2013. The inspection completed in May 
2018 indicated a remaining service life of about 10 years. In July 2020, the scale printer was replaced 
and would be reused and calibrated to the new unit. The useful life is approximately 30 years. 

FY 2023-2028 DPW PROJECTS 

FY2023 
$205,000 Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall Replacement 

MODIFICATION: Permitting and design currently under contract, site conditions, NHDES 
requirements, and construction material costs have increased the cost of the project. 

FY 2023-2028 DPW EQUIPMENT 

FY2023 
DPW Priority No.1: 
$53,000 3500 1-Ton Utility Body w/Plow (Trk#8) 

Replacement of: #8 2003 Ford F350 4x4 w/Plow 

The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many 
aspects of the department operations. During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, 
sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency access as 
well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling public. These trucks are also 
utilized for keeping school parking lots and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winte-r--~~­
storms. This truck, Truck #8, during spring/summer/fall operations is utilized as a utility truck for street 
sign repair and replacement as well as the mechanics on-the-road service truck including diesel tank for 
equipment fueling. 

FY2023 
DPW Priority No.2: 
$73,000 3500 1-Ton Utility Body w/Plow & Sander (Trk#4) 

Replacement of: #4 2012 Ford F350 4x4 w/Plow & Sander 

The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many 
aspects of the department operations. During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, 
sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency access as 
well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling public. These trucks are also 
utilized for keeping school parking lots and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms. This truck, Truck #4, during spring/summer/fall operations is utilized for facilities, grounds, 
beaches, cemeteries, and roads maintenance. 

FY2028 
$185,000 47K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander (Trk#9) 

Replacement of: #9 2014 Kenworth 470 Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander 

Page 12 
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DPW Fleet Replacement
Updated: September 30, 2021

Year Sub-Dept Vehicle # Description GVWR Cycle 2021 pricing ARC Remaining (Yrs.)
Life Cycle 

Replacement 
Year

Scheduled 
CIP 

Replacement 
Year

Vin# Reg #

2003 Hwy 8

Ford, F350 4x4, SRW: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with 
plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many aspects of the 
departments operations. During winter operations, these trucks are 
utilized for plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter 
access on all the Town roads for emergency access as well as 
maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling 
public.  These trucks are also utilized for keeping school parking lots 
and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms.  This truck, Truck #8, during spring/summer/fall operations is 
utilized as a utility truck for street sign repair and replacement as well 
as the mechanics on-the-road service truck including diesel tank for 
equipment fueling.

11,100 10 $53,000.00 $5,300.00 -8 2013 2022 1FTSF31L53ED16261 G11343

2012 DPW 4

Ford, F350 4x4, SRW: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with 
plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many aspects of the 
departments operations. During winter operations, these trucks are 
utilized for plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter 
access on all the Town roads for emergency access as well as 
maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling 
public.  These trucks are also utilized for keeping school parking lots 
and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms.  This truck, Truck #4, during spring/summer/fall operations is 
utilized for facilities, grounds, beaches, cemeteries, and roads 
maintenance.

11,100 10 $73,000.00 $7,300.00 1 2022 2022 1FTRF3BT8CEC12215 G16785

2010 B&G 18
Dodge Grand Caravan: This vehicle is used by the Recreation and 
other Town departments when travelling out of the area on town-
related business.

7 $28,000.00 $4,000.00 -4 2017 2023 2D4RN4DE9AR297138 G18306

2009 Hwy 24

Freightliner M916: The DPW Fleet 10-Wheel Series 70K+ GVW 
Dump Truck with plow, wing & sander is utilized throughout the year 
in many aspects of the departments operations. During winter 
operations, this truck is utilized for plowing, sanding, and 
maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency 
access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and 
the travelling public. This truck, Truck #24, during 
spring/summer/fall operations is utilized mainly for loading and 
hauling of materials to/from the road maintenance projects including 
roadway grading, ditching, and culvert work at a larger material 
capacity than the 6-wheelers.

70,000 13 $250,000.00 $19,230.77 1 2022 2023 1FULATCGX9PAE6130 G22495
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DPW Fleet Replacement
Updated: September 30, 2021

Year Sub-Dept Vehicle # Description GVWR Cycle 2021 pricing ARC Remaining (Yrs.)
Life Cycle 

Replacement 
Year

Scheduled 
CIP 

Replacement 
Year

Vin# Reg #

2011 Hwy 2

Ford F550 Dump: The DPW Fleet 550 Series 19.5K GVW Dump 
Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized throughout the year in 
many aspects of the departments operations. During winter 
operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, sanding, and 
maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency 
access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and 
the travelling public. This truck, Truck #2, during spring/summer/fall 
operations is utilized mainly for loading and hauling of materials 
to/from the road maintenance projects including roadway grading, 
ditching, and culvert work capable of maneuvering in smaller areas 
including cemeteries. (Blown Engine Dec 2018; Replaced May 2019)

19,500 10 $120,000.00 $12,000.00 0 2021 2024 1FDUF5HT2BEB07211 GO5541

2004 WMF 25 Case 60XT Skidsteer w/ attachments 20 $50,000.00 $2,500.00 3 2024 2024 JAF369864 None

2015 Hwy 5

Ford F550 Dump: The DPW Fleet 550 Series 19.5K GVW Dump 
Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized throughout the year in 
many aspects of the departments operations. During winter 
operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, sanding, and 
maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency 
access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and 
the travelling public. This truck, Truck #5, during spring/summer/fall 
operations is utilized mainly for loading and hauling of materials 
to/from the road maintenance projects including roadway grading, 
ditching, and culvert work capable of maneuvering in smaller areas 
including cemeteries.

19,500 10 $120,000.00 $12,000.00 4 2025 2025 1FDUF5HT7FEA70646 G24471

2010 Hwy 12 John Deere 310SG Backhoe 15 $175,000.00 $11,666.67 4 2025 2025 1T0310TJTA0185355 G12270

2010 Hwy 17 Morbark Beever M12R Wood Chipper 15 $35,000.00 $2,333.33 4 2025 2025 4S8SZ1614AW071229 G09201

2016 Hwy 11

Ford, F350 4x4, DRW: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with 
plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many aspects of the 
departments operations. During winter operations, these trucks are 
utilized for plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter 
access on all the Town roads for emergency access as well as 
maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling 
public.  These trucks are also utilized for keeping school parking lots 
and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms.  This truck, Truck #11, during spring/summer/fall operations 
is utilized for facilities, grounds, beaches, and cemeteries.

12,600 10 $73,000.00 $7,300.00 5 2026 2026 1FDRF3HT9GEB71537 G25510
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DPW Fleet Replacement
Updated: September 30, 2021

Year Sub-Dept Vehicle # Description GVWR Cycle 2021 pricing ARC Remaining (Yrs.)
Life Cycle 

Replacement 
Year

Scheduled 
CIP 

Replacement 
Year

Vin# Reg #

2014 Hwy 9

Kenworth 470 Dump: The DPW Fleet 6-Wheel Series 40K+ GVW 
Dump Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized throughout the 
year in many aspects of the departments operations. During winter 
operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, sanding, and 
maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency 
access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and 
the travelling public. This truck, Truck #9, during spring/summer/fall 
operations is utilized mainly for loading and hauling of materials 
to/from the road maintenance projects including roadway grading, 
ditching, and culvert work.

46,000 13 $185,000.00 $14,230.77 6 2027 2027 1NKBHJ8X2EJ406760 G15075

2007 HWY 20
Ford F550 Bucket Truck: Utilized for tree work across town as well 
as for any other aerial work such as the placement of flags, lights, 
banners, wreaths, etc. 

19,500 15 $40,000.00 $2,666.67 1 2022 2027 1FDAF56P67EA87609 G24213

2018 Hwy 3

RAM 3500 4x4, SRW: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with 
plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many aspects of the 
departments operations. During winter operations, these trucks are 
utilized for plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter 
access on all the Town roads for emergency access as well as 
maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling 
public.  These trucks are also utilized for keeping school parking lots 
and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms.  This truck, Truck #3, during spring/summer/fall operations is 
utilized for facilities, grounds, beaches, cemeteries, and roads 
maintenance, as well as any other DPW Director related project 
activities.

11,500 10 $73,000.00 $7,300.00 7 2028 2028 3C63R3AL3JG132882 G26428

2018 B&G 19

RAM 1500 4x4: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks are utilized 
throughout the year in many aspects of the departments operations. 
During winter operations, this truck is utilized for keeping town 
facilities safe and clear during winter storms.  This truck, Truck #19, 
during spring/summer/fall operations is utilized for maintenance of 
facilities, grounds, beaches, and cemeteries.

10 $40,000.00 $4,000.00 7 2028 2028 1C6RR7ST2JS334766 G18972

2008 Hwy 31 Hudson 6T trailer 20 $10,000.00 $500.00 7 2028 2028 10HHTMBHX81000104 G21425

2008 WMF 36 NITCO Forklift 20 $30,000.00 $1,500.00 7 2028 2028 F838133 None

2015 CODE 152 Ford Interceptor SUV 15 $0.00 9 2030 2028 1FM5K8AR6DGC63551
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DPW Fleet Replacement
Updated: September 30, 2021

Year Sub-Dept Vehicle # Description GVWR Cycle 2021 pricing ARC Remaining (Yrs.)
Life Cycle 

Replacement 
Year

Scheduled 
CIP 

Replacement 
Year

Vin# Reg #

2019 Hwy 1

RAM 3500 4x4, SRW: The DPW Fleet Pick-Up Series Trucks with 
plow & sander are utilized throughout the year in many aspects of the 
departments operations. During winter operations, these trucks are 
utilized for plowing, sanding, and assisting with maintaining winter 
access on all the Town roads for emergency access as well as 
maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and the travelling 
public.  These trucks are also utilized for keeping school parking lots 
and town parking lots and facilities safe and clear during winter 
storms.  This truck, Truck #1, during spring/summer/fall operations is 
utilized for roads maintenance, as well as any other DPW Highway 
Foreman related project activities.

11,800 10 $73,000.00 $7,300.00 8 2029 2029 3C63R3AL6KG584794 G03266

2009 Hwy 23 John Deere 772G Grader 20 $250,000.00 $12,500.00 8 2029 2029 DW772GP626302 G15303

2015 Hwy 14 Cat 926M Loader 15 $157,000.00 $10,466.67 9 2030 2030 CAT0926MVLTE00470 G24930

2020 Hwy 15

RAM 5500 Dump: The DPW Fleet 5500 Series 19.5K GVW Dump 
Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized throughout the year in 
many aspects of the departments operations. During winter 
operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, sanding, and 
maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for emergency 
access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school buses and 
the travelling public. This truck, Truck #15, during 
spring/summer/fall operations is a dedicated truck set up with the 
blower/vacuum attachment for leaf/debris removal from roads and 
roadside ditches as well as many of the town-maintained cemeteries.  
It also holds the leaf/chip collection box to catch the leaf debris from 
the vacuum and the wood chips from the tow-behind chipper during 
tree/brush removal operations.

19,500 10 $120,000.00 $12,000.00 9 2030 2030 3C7WRNAL2LG253345 G17981

2019 Hwy 6

WesternStar 4700 Dump: The DPW Fleet 6-Wheel Series 40K+ 
GVW Dump Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized 
throughout the year in many aspects of the departments operations. 
During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, 
sanding, and maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for 
emergency access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school 
buses and the travelling public. This truck, Truck #6, during 
spring/summer/fall operations is utilized mainly for loading and 
hauling of materials to/from the road maintenance projects including 
roadway grading, ditching, and culvert work.

47,000 13 $180,000.00 $13,846.15 11 2032 2032 5KKAAVDV5KLKT3103 G26992
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DPW Fleet Replacement
Updated: September 30, 2021

Year Sub-Dept Vehicle # Description GVWR Cycle 2021 pricing ARC Remaining (Yrs.)
Life Cycle 

Replacement 
Year

Scheduled 
CIP 

Replacement 
Year

Vin# Reg #

2020 Hwy 7

WesternStar 4700 Dump: The DPW Fleet 6-Wheel Series 40K+ 
GVW Dump Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized 
throughout the year in many aspects of the departments operations. 
During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, 
sanding, and maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for 
emergency access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school 
buses and the travelling public. This truck, Truck #6, during 
spring/summer/fall operations is utilized mainly for loading and 
hauling of materials to/from the road maintenance projects including 
roadway grading, ditching, and culvert work.

47,000 13 $180,000.00 $13,846.15 12 2033 2033 5KKAAVDV4LLLX4519 G27258

2021 Hwy 10

WesternStar 4700 Dump: The DPW Fleet 6-Wheel Series 40K+ 
GVW Dump Trucks with plow, wing & sander are utilized 
throughout the year in many aspects of the departments operations. 
During winter operations, these trucks are utilized for plowing, 
sanding, and maintaining winter access on all the Town roads for 
emergency access as well as maintaining safe travel routes for school 
buses and the travelling public. This truck, Truck #6, during 
spring/summer/fall operations is utilized mainly for loading and 
hauling of materials to/from the road maintenance projects including 
roadway grading, ditching, and culvert work.

47,000 13 $180,000.00 $13,846.15 13 2034 2033 5KKAAVDV8MLMT1449 GO9445

2013 Hwy 16 CAT 262D Skid steer 20 $45,000.00 $2,250.00 12 2033 2033 CAT0262DVDTB01600 G24929

2016 MB-1 WANCO WVTMM Message Board 2,100 20 $0.00 15 2036 2036 5F12S1016G1009483 G25509

2016 MB-2 WANCO WVTMM Message Board 2,100 20 $0.00 15 2036 2036 5F12S1013G1010090 G25726

2017 Hwy 32 Eager Beaver 20T Trailer 20 $20,000.00 $1,000.00 16 2037 2037 112H8V34XHL081657 G26073

2018 Hwy 39 Volvo ECR145EL Excavator 20 $187,400.00 $9,370.00 17 2038 2038 VCECR145P00311510 ??

2018 Hwy 40 Volvo SD75B Roller 20 $98,000.00 $4,900.00 17 2038 2038 VCE0S75BC0S241278 G26401

2019 REC 43 Ford E450 Terra Transit 24P Coach 14,500 20 $0.00 18 2039 2039 1FDXE4FS3KDC18490

2020 WMF 13 VOLVO L90H Loader w/ Attachments 20 $175,000.00 $8,750.00 19 2040 2040 625372

1994 B&G 21 Ford Tractor 25 $185,000.00 $7,400.00 -2 2019 UE27548 None

1968 B&G 22 Zamboni 5 $1,500.00 $300.00 None

Hwy 26 York Rake RB 1977 None

1991 B&G 27 TRPC Landscape Trailer TC9AC1662MFTRL218 G13782

2006 B&G 28 Doolee Landscape Trailer 1DGRS16236M068543 G18990

2013 B&G 29 Downeaster Dump Trailer 5RSDD1024DT000023 G23238

2013 B&G 30 Carr Utility Trailer 4YMUL081XDV037861 G06497

2016 B&G 33 RC Enclosed Trailer RST6x12SA 56VBE1212HM632344 G26429

2003 Hwy Woods, Skidsteer Snowblower, SS60 15 $25,000.00 $1,666.67 -3 2018 None

TOTAL $2,845,400.00 $215,153.33

* These figures are a rough estimate of the currently projected replacement vehicle's cost (which may or may not be the same as the current vehicle) for 
the purpose of this fund and should not be construed  as an accurate figure for future purchases to be compared to.  
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DPW Fleet Replacement
Updated: September 30, 2021

Year Sub-Dept Vehicle # Description GVWR Cycle 2021 pricing ARC Remaining (Yrs.)
Life Cycle 

Replacement 
Year

Scheduled 
CIP 

Replacement 
Year

Vin# Reg #

Current Yr.: 2021the purpose of this fund and should not be construed  as an accurate figure for future purchases to be compared to.  
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FORM A 
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

i xcu mg qu1pmen E I d' E t 
Department & Acitivity: DPW (FY 2023) !Prepared: 5/15/2019, Rev. 10/12/2021 

Contact Person: Chris Theriault I Phone Number: 253-7445 

1. Project Title: FY21 Facilities Paving 2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 

D Add a new item to the program 

3. Department Priority D Delete an item in a year already a part the program 

4. Location: Town Hall, Transfer Station, Function X Modify a project already in the adopted program 
Hall 

5. Description: Town Facilities 1 1/2" Pavement Overlays 

5.a. Decribe Alternatives Considered: Continue using. 

6. Justification & Useful Life: Replace/Maintain/Overlay Pavement at Town Facilites including Town Hall Campus (400 
Ton), Transfer Station (600 Ton), and Function Hall (300 Ton). 

7. Cost & Recommended Sources of Financing 
BUDGET FY TOTAL* RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

Program year FY 2022 .$Q 
Program year FY 2023 ~110,000 

Program year FY 2024 .$Q Municipal Building 
I Program year FY 2025 .$Q Capital Reserve Fund 

Program year FY 2026 .$Q 
Program year FY 2027 .$Q 

TOTAL SIX YEARS ~110,000 

After Sixth Year 

If adjusted for inflation, indicate adjustment percentage here: 

*Interest cost not included. ! 

8. Net Effects on Operating Costs(+'") 9. Net Effect on Municipal Income(+/-) 

Direct Costs 

personnel: number taxes 

$ amount other income 

purchase of service Subtotal 

materials & supplies gain from sale of 

equipment purchases replaceable assets 

utilities Total 0 

other 

Subtotal ( ) 10. Submitting Authority 

.Chris lheriault 10l12/2021 i 

Indirect Operating Costs Submitted by Date i 

fringe benefits DPW Director 

general admin. Costs Position 

other 
! 

Subtotal ( ) Signature 

( Total Operating Cost 11. Reserved 

Debt Service (P&I) 

Total Operating Cost 0 
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New Hampshire Monthly Fuel and Asphalt Prices 

ULS starting 11/1/2009 NE Average Starting 1/1/2012 

CMS iPDweb 
Diesel Price Asphalt Price Month Month 

October 2021 $2.7720 $562.50 

August 2021 September 2021 $2.4150 $562.50 

July 2021 August 2021 $2.6385 $562.50 

June 2021 July2021 $2.6045 $555.00 

May 2021 June 2021 $2.5100 $542.50 

Aprll 2021 May2021 $2.4010 $527.50 

March 2021 April 2021 $2.3635 $522.50 

February 2021 March 2021 $2.3695 $512.50 

January 2021 February 2021 $2.1110 $507.50 

December 2020 January 2021 $2.0030 $495.00 

November 2020 December 2020 $1.8155 $495.00 

October 2020 November 2020 $1.6760 $495.00 

September 2020 October 2020 $1.6780 $500.00 

August2020 September 2020 $1.6990 $492.50 

July2020 August 2020 $1.7755 $492.50 

June 2020 July 2020 $1.7360 $487.50 

May 2020 June 2020 $1.4915 $530.00 

April 2020 May2020 $1.1670 $540.00 

March 2020 April 2020 $1.5510 $552.50 

February 2020 March 2020 $2.2083 $552.50 

January 2020 February 2020 $2.2540 $552.50 

December 2019 January 2020 $2.5453 $537.50 

November 2019 December 2019 $2.4572 $537.50 

October 2019 November 2019 $2.4685 $540.00 

September 2019 October 2019 $2.4908 $545.00 

August2019 September 2019 $2.2895 $545.00 

July 2019 August 2019 $2.3688 $550.00 

June 2019 July 2019 $2.4078 $550.00 
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FORM A 
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

xcu 1ng :qu1pmen E I d' E t 
Department & Acitivity: DPW (FY 2023, FY 2024) I Prepared: 5/2/2019, Rev. 10/12/2021 

Contact Person: Chris Theriault I Phone Number: 253-7445 

1. Project Title: FY23, FY24 Facilities HWY 2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 

D Add a new item to the program 

3. Department Priority D Delete an item in a year already a part the program 

4. Location: Highway Garage X Modify a project already in the adopted program 

5. Description: Maintenance Bay(s) addition and renovations. (FY 2023: Surveying/Engineering) (FY2024: 
Construction). 

5.a. Decribe Alternatives Considered: Continue using as-is. 
j 

6. Justification & Useful Life: Need additional maintenance bays for mechanical repairs of all town equipment 
including Police and Fire department fleets. Including a wash bay for cleaning of equipment due to corrosive nature 
of the winter operations. Need for renovations and upgrades to electrical/mechanical systems. 

7. Cost & Recommended Sources of Financing 
BUDGET FY TOTAL* RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

Program year FY 2021 in 
Program year FY 2022 in 
Program year FY 2023 $20,000 

( Program year FY 2024 $400,000 General Fund 

Program year FY 2025 in 
Program year FY 2026 in 

TOTAL SIX YEARS $420,000 

After Sixth Year 

If adjusted for inflation, Indicate adjustment percentage here: 

*Interest cost not included. 

8. Net Effects on Operating Costs(+/-) 9. Net Effect on Municipal Income(+/-) 

Direct Costs 

personnel: number taxes 

$ amount other income 

purchase of service Subtotal 

materials & supplies gain from sale of 

equipment purchases replaceable assets 

utilities Total 0 

other 

Subtotal ( ) 10. Submitting Authority 

Chris Theriault 10/12/2021 

Indirect Operating Costs Submitted by Date 

fringe benefits DPW Director 

general admin. Costs Position 

other 

Subtotal ( ) Signature 

\ Total Operating Cost 11. Reserved 

Debt Service (P&I) 

Total Operating Cost 0 

28



FORM A 
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

\ xcu mg .quipmen E I d' E t 
Department & Acitivity: DPW (FY 2023) I Prepared: 10/14/2021 

Contact Person: Chris Theriault I Phone Number: 253-7445 

1. Project Title: FY23 WMF Generator Replacement 2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 

X Add a new item to the program 

3. Department Priority D Delete an item In a year already a part the program 

4. Location: Transfer Station D Modify a project already in the adopted program 

5. Description: Transfer Station Generator Replacement 

5.a. Decribe Alternatives Considered: Continue operating without generator. 

6, Justification & Useful Life: The Transfer Station is in need of a generator to handle the needs of the facility 
including operation of the MSW and Single Stream Compactors in the event of a power outage. The existing 
generator at the facility has been out of service for many years. In 2018, the plan was that the older DPW 
generator would be relocated to the WMF however, it was found that it would not work at that location due to a 

i larger 3-Phase power source. 

7. Cost & Recommended Sources of Financing 

BUDGET FY TOTAL* RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

Program year FY 2023 ~65,000 

Program year FY 2024 ~ 
Program year FY 2025 ~ Municipal Building 

Program year FY 2026 ~ Capital Reserve Fund 

' 
Program year FY 2027 ~ 
Program year FY 2028 ~ 

TOT AL SIX YEARS ~65,000 

After Sixth Year 

If adjusted for Inflation, indicate adjustment percentage here: 3% 

*Interest cost not included, 

8. Net Effects on Operating Costs(+/-) 9. Net Effect on Municipal Income(+/-) 

Direct Costs 

personnel: number taxes 

$ amount other income 

purchase of service Subtotal 

materials & supplies gain from sale of 

equipment purchases replaceable assets 

utilities Total 0 

other 

Subtotal ( ) 10. Submitting Authority 

Chris Theriault 10/14/2021 

Indirect Operating Costs Submitted by Date 

fringe benefits DPW Director 

general admin. Costs Position 

other 

Subtotal ( ) Signature 

I Total Operating Cost 11 . Reserved 

Debt Service (P&I) 

Total Operating Cost 0 
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FORM A 
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

\ xcu 1ng :qu1pmen E I d' E t 
Department & Acitivity: DPW (FY2023 - FY2028) I Date Prepared: October 12, 2021 

Contact Person: Chris Theriault I Phone Number: 253-7445 

1. Project Title: Road Program 2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 

D Add a new Item to the program 

3. Department Priority D Delete an Item in a year already a part the program 

4. Location: TBD X Modify a project already in the adopted program 

5. Description: Annual Road Program 

5.a. Decribe Alternatives Considered: Continue patching of unsafe or deterioted areas. 

6. Justification & Useful Life: Roadway reconstruction and rehabilitation includes major repairs to the road 
surfaces, base gravels, and drainage facilities, while asphalt preservation extends the pavement life cycle of the ' 
roads that are still in good condition. Roads are selected based on the Road Surface Management Study, an in-
house evaluation, and visual inspection.The programmatic treatment cycle for each paved road is 5-6 years, 

7. Cost & Recommended Sources of Financing 
BUDGET FY TOTAL* RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

Program year FY 2023 $1,000.000 

Program year FY 2024 $1,000,000 

Program year FY 2025 $1,000.000 

Program year FY 2026 $1,000,000 General Fund 

Program year FY 2027 $1,000.000 

Program year FY 2028 $1,000.000 

TOTAL SIX YEARS $6,000.000 

After Sixth Year $1M/Yr. 

If adjusted for inflation, Indicate adjustment percentage here: 

*Interest cost not included. 

8. Net Effects on Operating Costs(+/-) 9. Net Effect on Municipal Income(+/-) 

Direct Costs 

personnel: number taxes 

$ amount other income 

purchase of service Subtotal 

materials & supplies gain from sale of 

equipment purchases replaceable assets 

utilities Total 0 

other 

Subtotal ( ) 10. Submitting Authority 

Chris-.+heriault 10/1?/?0?1 

Indirect Operating Costs Submitted by Date 

fringe benefits DPW Director 

general admin. Costs Position 

other 

Subtotal ( ) Signature 

\ Total Operating Cost 11 . Reserved 

Debt Service (P&I) 

Total Operating Cost 0 
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FORM A 
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

I xcu lnQ .QUlpmen E I d' E t 
Department & Acitivity: DPW (FY21-FY23) !Prepared: 7/31/2020, Rev. 10/12/2021 

Contact Person: Chris Theriault I Phone Number: 253-7445 

1. Project Title: Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall 2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 
Replacement 

D Add a new item to the program 

3. Department Priority D Delete an item in a year already a part the program 

4. Location: Lees Mill Landing X Modify a project already in the adopted program 

5. Description: Replacement of deteriorating timber retaining wall along the island docks portion of the landing with new 
concrete segmental and boulder retaining walls. This project includes surveying, engineering, permitting, and 
construction. UPDATE: Permitting and design currently under contract, site conditions, NHDES requirements, and 
construction material costs have increased the cost of the project. 

5.a. Decribe Alternatives Considered: Continue using. 

6. Justification & Useful Life: The existing timber retaining wall is deteriorating and creating sink holes behind the wall 
that are becoming a hazard. It is deteriorating to the point of making it difficult to set and install the island docks. 
Portions of the wall are no longer protecting the shoreline from erosion and sedimentation to the lake. 

7. Cost & Recommended Sources of Financing 

BUDGET FY TOTAL* RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

Program year FY 2022 ~290,000 

Program year FY 2023 ~205,000 

. Program year FY 2024 

Program year FY 2025 General Fund 

Program year FY 2026 

Program year FY 2027 

TOTAL SIX YEARS $495,000 

After Sixth Year 

If adjusted for inflation, indicate adjustment percentage here: 

*Interest cost not included. 

8. Net Effects on Operating Costs(+/-) 9. Net Effect on Municipal Income(+/-) 

Direct Costs 

personnel: number taxes 

$ amount other income 

purchase of service Subtotal 

materials & supplies gain from sale of 

equipment purchases replaceable assets 

utilities Total 0 

other 

Subtotal ( ) 10. Submitting Authority 

Chris Theriault 10/12/2021 

Indirect Operating Costs Submitted by Date 

fringe benefits DPW Director 

general admin. Costs Position 

other 

Subtotal ( ) Signature 

( Total Operating Cost 11. Reserved 

Debt Service (P&I) 

Total Operating Cost 0 
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G.VU. ~R.C>C>KS 
~ & Son Inc. 

General Contractor 

362 Eaton Road - Route 153, Freedom, N.H. 03836 
Phone: 603-539-6211, Fax: 603-539-5289 

www.GWBrooks.com 

Change Order #1 
This Change Order is brought about due to the following: 

o The Geotechnical Borings yielded results incapable of supporting a Sheetpile Wall without significant modifications 

The Pre-Application Meeting with NHDES indicated that we would have better responses from NHDES Permitting 
0 

should we look at Vegeative Stabilization where possible . 

CURRENT CONTRACT VALUES 
BASE BID PRICE $229,000.00 

REINFORCED CONCRETE CAP PRICE $71,820.00 

TOTAL CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE $300,820.00 
CURRENT OPTIONS 

OPTION #1: Cancel the Project 
Cance l the project and pay out remaining cost expended to date. 

Total Expenses to Date 

Total Billings to Date 

OPTION #2: Redi-Rock Retaining Wall 

$22,904.49 

$8,495.85 

Balance Remaining $14,408.64 

Construct a Redi Rock Retaining Wall which goes down the entire length of the boat launch Channel. The 

Wall will return around the corner approximately 20 feet and terminate . The remaining area that is 

currently retained by wood would be stabilized by a combination of vegatation and stone armoring. The 

amount and degree of this Shoreland Planting and Armoring will be dictated by an as yet undesigned 

plan . 

Redi-Rock Retaining Wall $418,835.00 
Shoreland Planting and Stone Armoring Allowance $30,000.00 

Redi-Rock Retaining Wall Budget $448,835.00 

OPTION #3: Sheetpile Retaining Wall with Tie Backs and Concrete Cap 

Construct a Sheetpile Wall which goes down the entire length of the boat launch Channel. The Wall will 

==t=====::::1::ettt1=1:1=-a:Wt11'l<:l=t-he=eem@r=-appr:extmate¥1~6=fo:e:t=anci=te·r-mina-te. =l=lcl·e=-w-a:ll=-w01:rlEl=l:re=e:aJ:J1:re0=-wit·,hn~~= = =1~=== 
concrete cap. The remaining area that is currently retained by wood would be stabilized by a 

combination of vegatation and stone armoring. The amount and degree of this Shoreland Planting and 

Armoring will be dictated by an as yet undesigned plan. 

Sheetpile Wall $483,680.00 
Shoreland Planting and Stone Armoring Allowance $30,000.00 

Sheetpile Wall Budget $513,680.00 

ALL OF THE ABOVE PRICING IS CURRENT TODAY. WHERE PRICES ARE CONTINUALLY CHANGING THESE PRICES ARE 

ONLY GOOD FOR 14 DAYS CURRENTLY 32
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Moultonborough Fire-Rescue Department 
 

David Bengtson, Chief of the Department 

 
 
 
 
October 15, 2021 
 
Dari Sassan 
Town Planner 
Charlies Smith 
Town Administrator 
Town of Moultonborough 
 
 
Fire Department Capital Improvement Program 2022-2027 Revised & New Submissions 
 
2022-Update Costs UTV w/tracks, enclosed 

trailer & Rescue litter 
w/handles & wheel 

$63,158.00 

2022-New * Zoll X-Series Manual Cardiac 
Monitor/Defibrillator. (2 
units) *Purchase to be funded 
by the estate of Robert & 
Cathy Knell 

$68,440.00 

2022 Total Cost $131,598.00 
 
2023-Revised Plan Replacement of Thermal 

Imagers 
$31,350.00 

 
2024-Updated Costs Optimus 360 joystick Control 

System (purchase & install) 
$30,596.00 

 
2025-Update Costs Battery Operated Hydraulic 

Rescue Tools 
$121,759.00 

 
2026-New 15,000-Gallon Cistern & 

Pump at the Public Safety 
Building 

$50,000.00 

 
2027-Revised Plan First Responder Medical 

Vehicle 
(Ambulance) 

$371,585.00 

 

PO Box 446 
1035 Whittier Highway 
Moultonborough, NH   03254 
 
 
 

Office:    (603) 476-5658 
Fax:     (603) 476-2738 
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Our 2022 project is our long-planned purchase of a utility task vehicle (UTV) with tracks and a rescue litter 
with handles and wheel. Carry out of injured hikers from Red Hill and the Ossipee Mountains are labor 
intensive operations, which always involve mutual aid responses for additional personnel and equipment. Initial 
operations are started by Moultonborough Fire Rescue personnel, which comprises of making patient contact 
and assessing what their injuries may be and what will be needed to move the patient to an ambulance awaiting 
in a staging area. Obtaining the UTV will enable us to bring resources (personnel & equipment) to the patient 
faster and speed up the removal (transport) time of the patient to the ambulance. In recent years we have see an 
increase in these types of call, both in Moultonborough and in Sandwich which draws upon our personnel 
resources.  
The second 2022 project is the replacement of our cardiac monitor/defibrillators. These units (2) will no longer 
be FDA compliant devices after February 3, 2022. The cost of replacing the monitor/defibrillator will be funded 
using monies from the estate of Robert & Cathy Knell (if the Town adopts the appropriate RSA at the 2022 
Town Meeting & establishes a trust fund for the monies). This project should cost the taxpayers zero funds. 
 
The 2023 project has been revised after finding that the planned air compressor system cannot be installed on 
our rescue truck. The project has been revised to replace our thermal imaging cameras (TIC). Currently with 
have three 17-year-old thermal imagers and one four-year-old thermal imager. The technology used in all four 
is obsolete and slow. These TIC’s are used for searching in smoke filled environment to find trapped or 
unconscious victims, the newer technology of current TIC’s have much faster and clearer resolution which will 
enable faster location of those trapped.  
 
The 2024 project is revised, the Department was able to purchase the GPS part of the project in 2020. The 
Optimus 360 Joystick Control part of the project remains and the cost of has risen. This project is still a priority 
for the department because it enables the boat operator to have finite control of the boat when docking. This is 
important dues to the numerous navigational hazards surrounding the islands in Winnipesaukee.  
 
The 2025 project has update costs. The Department is still researching the battery powering of these tools to 
find which are compatible with our existing battery powered tools (reciprocating saws, drills, exhaust fans). Our 
goal is to find one common battery power unit that works for all tools. Switching to battery powered tools will 
eliminate the need for gasoline and the disposal of waste gasoline that has become outdated.  
 
The 2026 project is new, it is the purchase and installation of a 15,000-gallon cistern at the Public Safety 
Building. When the building was constructed, it was plumbed for inside refilling of fire apparatus, however a 
source was not developed at that time. When the parking lots were rebuilt, piping and electrical conduit was run 
from the building out to the rear of the parking lot by the old fire station for a cistern with a pump. The power 
for the pump will be taken from the old fire station. Adding a cistern at the PSB will make returning apparatus 
to service quicker and during winter months makes refilling them safer. 
 
The 2027 project of an ambulance has been a placeholder project. This goes back to when there was a question 
about the viability of Stewart’s Ambulance. The Select Board has instructed to keep this in the 6-year plan, it 
just gets moved out. If it is removed, the replacement of Engine 4 (a 2001 truck) would be placed there, the cost 
would be estimated at $650,000 based on current costs, 2027 costs would be difficult to ascertain in current 
conditions.  
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
David Bengtson 
Fire Chief 
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Dept. Purpose Project  TM‐Approved 2019 TM‐Approved 2021 FIVE YEAR  6‐Year
  Class   Class Class 2022 Class Rank 2023 Class 2024 Class 2025 Class 2026 Class 2027 Class  Project Totals 

‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                        
BLDG UPGRADE 2019 PSB Boiler & Hot Water Tank Upgrades 112,950.00$                  2 ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
BLDG UPGRADE 2021 Town Facilities Building Improvements 70,500.00$                 
BLDG UPGRADE 2021 Town Facilities 1 1/2" Pavement Overlays ‐$                                  ‐$                               100,000.00$                2 ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         100,000.00$        
BLDG UPGRADE 2022 &2023 Highway Garage Maint. Bays & Renovations ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               20,000.00$            400,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         420,000.00$        

‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
Subtotal 112,950.00$                  ‐$                               170,500.00$                20,000.00$            400,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         520,000.00$        

 
DPW 2019 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander ‐$                                  2 ‐$                                $                               ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐    ‐$                        
DPW 2019 3500 1‐Ton Pick Up w/Plow and Sander 73,000.00$                    1 ‐$                                $                               ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐    ‐$                        
DPW 2019 47 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander 175,000.00$                  1 ‐$                                $                               ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐    ‐$                        
DPW 2019 Lease Purchase of Volvo ECR145EL Excavator 146,500.00$                  3 ‐$                                $                               ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐    ‐$                        
DPW 2019 Lease Purchase of Volvo SD75B Roller 78,100.00$                    3 ‐$                                $                               ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐    ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
DPW ANNUAL Road Projects 925,000.00$                  2 500,000.00$                2 1,000,000.00$             1 1,000,000.00$        1,000,000.00$        1,000,000.00$        1,000,000.00$        1,000,000.00$        ‐$                           6,000,000.00$     
DPW REPLACEMENT 2020 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander ‐$                                  100,000.00$                2  $                               ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐     $                         ‐    ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2020 47 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander ‐$                                  139,000.00$                2 ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2021 3/4 Ton Platform Body w/Tool Boxes (Trk#8) ‐$                                  ‐$                               53,419.00$                  2 ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2021 Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall Replacement ‐$                                  ‐$                               2 290,000.00$                2 ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         290,000.00$        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2022 7‐passenger Fleet Van Replacement ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               28,000.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         28,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2022 3500 1‐Ton Pick Up w/Plow & Sander ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               73,000.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         73,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2023 10 Wheel Dump Truck 55k GVW w/Plow, wing, sander ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                        250,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         250,000.00$        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2024 Skid Steer (WMF) ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         50,000.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         50,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2024 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander (Trk#2) ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         120,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         120,000.00$        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2025 Backhoe w/Attachments eqpmt. #12 ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         175,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         175,000.00$        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2025 Morbark Chipper eqpmt. #17 ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         35,000.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         35,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2025 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         120,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         120,000.00$        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2026 3500 1‐Ton Platform Dump Body w/Plow & Sander (Trk#11) ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         73,000.00$            ‐$                         73,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT Transfer Station Loader (SEE NOTE 5) ‐$                                  217,000.00$                2 ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        

Subtotal 1,397,600.00$               956,000.00$                1,343,419.00$             1,101,000.00$      1,250,000.00$      1,170,000.00$      1,330,000.00$      1,073,000.00$      ‐$                         7,267,419.00$     

‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2019 Replacement of First Responder Medical Vehicle with Intial Attack Apparatus 279,830.00$                  1 ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2019 Replacement of Self‐Contained Breathing Apparatus 228,000.00$                  1 ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
FIRE NEW 2020 Slide in Brush Fire Unit for Utility Truck ‐$                                  11,500.00$                  1 ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2020 Replacement of Brush Truck ‐$                                  65,300.00$                  2 ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2021 3/4 Ton Utility Pick Up with crew cab ‐$                                  ‐$                               60,500.00$                  1 ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           60,500.00$           
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2022 UTV with Rescue Litter and trailer ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               63,158.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         63,158.00$           
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2022 Cardiac Monitor/Defibrillators ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               68,440.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         68,440.00$           
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2023 Replacement of Thermal Imaging Cameras ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         31,350.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         31,350.00$           
FIRE UPGRADE 2024 Optimus 360 Joystick Control System  ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         30,600.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         30,600.00$           
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2026 Rescue Tools, Hurst eDraulic, Battery‐powered ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         121,759.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         121,759.00$        
FIRE NEW 2026 15,000‐Gallon Cistern at Public Safety Building ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         50,000.00$            50,000.00$           
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2027 First Responder Medical Vehicle  ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         371,585.00$         371,585.00$        

Subtotal 507,830.00$                  76,800.00$                  60,500.00$                  131,598.00$         31,350.00$            30,600.00$            121,759.00$         50,000.00$            371,585.00$         797,392.00$        

Her Com MAINTENANCE 2021 Taylor House  Maintenance & 2022 Stabilization Project ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               3 ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
Con Com LAND Purchase 37 acres known as Moultonborough Falls Conservation Area  (SEE NOTE 4) ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        

Subtotal  ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                        

POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2013 Ford Police Interceptor w/2018 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace Patrol Rifles  12,500.00$                    1 ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                       
POLICE REPLACEMENT Public Safety Bldg. Security System ‐$                                  ‐$                               22,393.00$                  2 ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         22,393.00$           
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace Dispatch Radios & Software  60,000.00$                    2 ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2013 Ford Police Interceptor w/2021 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$                                  ‐$                               53,419.00$                  2 ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           53,419.00$           
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2015 Ford Police Interceptor w/2021 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$                                  ‐$                               53,419.00$                  2 ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$           
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2015 Ford Police Interceptor w/2022 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               53,419.00$              ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           53,419.00$           
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2016 Ford Police Interceptor w/2023 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         53,419.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$           
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2016 Unmarked Sedan ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$           
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2017 Ford Pick Up Truck ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         53,419.00$           

Subtotal 72,500.00$                    ‐$                               129,231.00$                53,419.00$            53,419.00$            53,419.00$            53,419.00$            ‐$                         ‐$                         342,907.00$        

REC LEASE 2018 20 Passenger Coach Bus Lease ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
REC MODIFY States Landing 3 phase: dredging, boat launch, park improvements    (SEE NOTE 1)  $                 175,000.00  3  $               350,000.00  3 175,000.00$                3 175,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         350,000.00$        
REC MODIFY Phase 3‐Moultonboro Neck Pathway   (SEE NOTE 2) 100,000.00$                  3 ‐$                               ‐$                               100,000.00$         100,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         200,000.00$        
REC MODIFY 2022 Ice Rink Improvements 88,500.00$                    2 ‐$                               ‐$                               406,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         406,000.00$        
REC NEW 2021 Site Work Taylor Property  ‐$                                  ‐$                               75,000.00$                  ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         75,000.00$           

‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
Subtotal 363,500.00$                  350,000.00$                250,000.00$                681,000.00$         100,000.00$         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         1,031,000.00$     

SCHOOL MODIFY Repair/Replace MA Entrance Drive Drainage/Reconstruct ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
SCHOOL NEW Sitework Construction of secondary access road to MA   (SEE NOTE 3) ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
SCHOOL NEW TRACTOR ‐ Removed ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
SCHOOL NEW Roof Repairs ‐$                                  400,000.00$                2 ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        

‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
LIBRARY NEW Roof Replacement CRF for Library Roof Replacement in 2025 or 2026 ‐$                                  ‐$                               20,000.00$                  20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            10,000.00$            ‐$                         110,000.00$        

‐$                        
Subtotal ‐$                                  400,000.00$                20,000.00$                  20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            10,000.00$            ‐$                         110,000.00$        

TM‐Approved 2019 TM‐Approved 2020 TM‐Approved 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 6 Years
TOTALS 2,454,380.00$               1,782,800.00$             1,973,650.00$             2,007,017.00$      1,854,769.00$      1,274,019.00$      1,525,178.00$      1,133,000.00$      371,585.00$         9,767,633.00$     

TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVE AMOUNT OFF‐SETS ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT OFF‐SETS ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
TOTAL FUND BALANCE OFF‐SETS ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        

TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        
TOTAL TAX LEVY AMOUNT  ‐$                                  ‐$                               ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                         ‐$                        

LEGEND: Priority Codes

Class 1= Priority Need‐immediately for health & safety needs NOTES: 
Class 2= Justified Need‐to sustain basic level & quality services Note 1: Starting in 2016 Funds placed in Capital Reserve Fund
Class 3= Desirable‐to improve quality & level of service
Class 4= Unprogrammed‐not enough info provided to evaluate need Note 3: Funding for Non‐Lapsing Warrant Article 7/1/2017‐6/30/2020
Class 5= Prior Approved Expense (such as lease payments) Note 4: Off Set by Grants & Private Donations
Class 6= Not Considered Note 5: Inadvertently left off last year's CIP Spreadsheet. Purchased in 2020.
Class 7= Not Recommended

TM‐Approved 2020

Note 2: Starting in 2018 Funds placed in Capital Reserve Fund
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FY 2022 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

1

3 Months per year
Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: Days per week
Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs
25 $933.00

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 10/14/2021

63,158.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 10/14/2021
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. 39, 2022 Replace UTV with 
Rescue Litter and trailer

4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 63,158.00

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  1 Plus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $Replace worn‐out equipment

A. Utility all‐terain vehicle Arctic Cat

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve proceedures, records, etc. life in years

15
Continued use of 25 year vehicle, increase maintenance

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time

B. 454 CC, 4‐Stroke, 5‐Speed
C.
D. 

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E.

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 
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2022 UTV with Rescue litter and trailer

$63,158.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 9.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

2.0 10
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 5.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 7.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 3.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 3
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

29.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most                        2 = Most

The dept. has researched vehicles and consulted with other fire departments to determine which type of 
UTV will provide the best delivery of services for the terrain and topography within Moultonborough 
response area.

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 2

The annual cost of maintenance  <$250 

Linkage to Master Plan 2

2008 Master Plan, #67. Ensure adequacy of service to island residents and those

furthest from the facilty

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least

Well Researched/Planned 6

Priority/Impact to Department 8

Increasing frequency of severe weather related events has posed operational 

difficulties for accessing certain areas, this vehicle will address those concerns

Risk to Public Health & Safety 8

This vehicle enables the Fire Dept. to continued to provide critical services when 

normal means of access are blocked or obstructed.

Project's Useful Life 4

10

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET
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From: David Bengtson
To: Dari Sassan
Cc: Charlie Smith
Subject: Fire Dept. UTV costs
Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 12:07:10 PM

Dari
 
Can you please pass this on to the CIP Committee in regard to member Cody Gray’s inquiry to the
breakdown in costs for the 2022 Fire Department UTV
 
 
2022 Polaris Ranger Northstar Ultimate Sunset Red - $27,799 Retail
Municipal discount price - $25,458
 
Tracks and hardware - $5800 Retail
HK Discounted price - $5499 installed
 
16’ X 7’ enclosed trailer $13,000
 
Radio purchase & installation     $5425
 
Two piece stokes basket with handle and wheel $6800
 
Emergency & Scene lighting $4186
 
Winch   $950
 
 
Estimated 3%  price increase for 2022
 
Total Project Cost $63,157.54
 
 
David Bengtson
Fire Chief/Fire Warden/Emergency Management Director/Deputy Health Officer
Town of Moultonborough
P.O. Box 446
Moultonborough, NH 03254-0446
Office: 603-476-5658
Fax: 603-476-2738
Email: dbengtson@moultonboroughnh.gov
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FY 2022 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

2

3 Months per year
Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: Days per week
Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs
15 $1,500.00

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 5/6/2019

68,440.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 5/6/2019
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. New Cardiac Monitors 4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 34,220.00

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  2 Plus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $Replace worn‐out equipment

A. Zoll E‐Series Monitor/Defibrillator Zoll

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve proceedures, records, etc. life in years

15
Use AED's Will not be able to monitor cardiac functions

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time

B. 
C. 
D. 

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E.

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 
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2022‐ Replacement of Cardiac Monitors

$68,440.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 11.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

8.0 16
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 9.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 7.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 5.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 7
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

45.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most                        2 = Most

Replacing these monitors will provide FDA compliance and increase the ability of the 
EMS provider to better surveil patience vital signs

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 4

Maintnence contracts are normally budgeted for these monitors. No increased costs 

are anticipated

Linkage to Master Plan 6

2008 Master Plan, #67. Ensure adequacy of service to residents 

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least

Well Researched/Planned 6

Priority/Impact to Department 10

The Zoll E‐Series Cardiac monitor/defibrillators currently used by the Fire Dept. will no 

longer be FDA approved  after 2/3/2022

Risk to Public Health & Safety 8

The FDA identified some AED's that failed during use and revised the standard, with 

the revision of the standard, our Zoll E‐Series monitor no longer comply

Project's Useful Life 8

10 years 

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET
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FY 2023 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

4

Months per year
Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: 2 Days per week
Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs
17

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 10/14/2021

31,350.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 10/14/2021
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. XX, 2023 Replacement of 

Thermal Imaging Cameras

4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 5,225.00

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  6 Plus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $Replace worn‐out equipment

A. Bullard T2 T3 Thermal Imagers Bullard T3

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve proceedures, records, etc. life in years

15
Continued use of existing thermal imagers

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time

B. 
C.
D. 

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E. 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 
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2023 Replacement of Thermal Imaging Cameras

$31,350.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 9.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

8.0 16
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 9.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 9.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 5.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 7
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

47.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most                        2 = Most

The current TIC's are 17 years old, their resolution & speed do not promote expediant 

search capabiliities needed to match faster fuel smoke production 

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 4

regular battery replacement and maintena ce are budgeted and cost should remain 

within normal budget limits

Linkage to Master Plan 6

2008 Master Plan, #67. Ensure adequacy of service to residents 

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least

Well Researched/Planned 8

Priority/Impact to Department 8

Thermal imaging cameras (TIC) are essential tools for locating persons trapped in 

home when there is fire and smoke. 

Risk to Public Health & Safety 8

Using Thermal Imagers speeds up the search process in locating persons trapped or 

the location of the fire, reducing the danger to civilians & firefighters

Project's Useful Life 8

15 years 

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET
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FY 2024 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

0

8 Months per year
Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: Days per week
Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 10/14/2021

30,600.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 10/14/2021
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. 51, 2024 Optimus 360 Joystick 

Control system 

4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 30,600.00

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  1 Plus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $Replace worn‐out equipment

A. Upgrade of motor controls & GPS

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve proceedures, records, etc. life in years

15
Continued use of existing controls/update GPS maps

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time

B. chartplotting system on fireboat

C. to facilitate safer docking and 
D. improve/refine the GPS/navigation 

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E. system for safer night‐time op's

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 
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2024 Optimus 360 Joystick Control system with installation

$30,600.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 9.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

8.0 16
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 9.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 11.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 3.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 7
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

47.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most                        2 = Most

A joystick control system was investigated when the boat was being spec'd, however the systems were 

just hitting the market, 12 yrs of use have proven the reliabiliy & effectiveness of the system

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 2

Added cost to exisitng annual boat maintenance should <$90.00

Linkage to Master Plan 6

2008 Master Plan, #67. Ensure adequacy of service to island residents 

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least

Well Researched/Planned 10

Priority/Impact to Department 8

Adding this system will greatly enhance the maneuverability of the craft during 

docking and allow for navigate around the many rocks  along the shoreline

Risk to Public Health & Safety 8

Improved controls & navigation system will allow for a safer response benefitting 

both the public and first responders

Project's Useful Life 8

15 years 

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET
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FY 2025 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

6

N/A Months per year
N/A Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: N/A Days per week
N/A Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs
22 $102.00 0 0
22 $102.00 0 0
22 $102.00 0 0
22 $102.00 0 0
22 $102.00 0

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 10/14/2021

121,759.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 10/14/2021
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. ??, 2026 Replacement of 

Hydraulic (Hurst) Rescue Tools

4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 121,759.00

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  1 Spreader, 1 cutter, 2 CombinatPlus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $Replace worn‐out equipment

A. 32" Hydraulic Spreader Hurst

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve proceedures, records, etc. life in years

15
Continued use of 20 year old tools

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time

B. Cutters Hurst
C. (2) Combi tools (Spreader/Shear) Hurst
D. Ram,  41" Hurst

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E. Ram , 59" Hurst

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 
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2025 eDraulic battery‐powered vehicle extrication rescue tools

$121,759.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 9.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

8.0 16
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 9.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 9.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 5.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 7
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

47.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

Well Researched/Planned 8

Priority/Impact to Department 8

Rescue tools effective at cutting, moving and displacing today's materials that have entrapped 

driver and passengers  directly impact the Fire Dept. primary mission, Life Safety

Risk to Public Health & Safety 8

Entrapped occupants of vehicles often are injured and required immediate medical attention. 

Delays by entrapment can have a severe impact on recovery of patients

Project's Useful Life 8

15 years 

                       2 = Most

Research of current industry best practice indicates the use of battery powered tools increases 

effectiveness and versatility of the rescue capabilities of the rescuers

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 4

The integrated hydraulic pump in battery tools is a so‐called ‘closed system’ that does

not require yearly service,Therefore, annual maintenance costs are reduced.

Linkage to Master Plan 6

2008 Master Plan,Implementation Matrix, Action Item  #67. Ensure adequacy of 

service to residents 

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least
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FY 2026 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

0

N/A Months per year
N/A Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: N/A Days per week
N/A Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

0

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 10/14/2021

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E. 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 

B. 
C. 
D. 

Replace worn‐out equipment

A. 

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve procedures, records, etc. life in years

50
Continued filling off site

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  1  Plus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

50,000.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 10/14/2021
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. ??, 2026 Purchase & Install 
15,000‐Gal Cistern  @ PSB

4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 50,000.00
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2026 15,000‐Gallon Cistern & Pump

$50,000.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 9.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

6.0 12
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 11.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 5.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 3.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 3
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

35.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most                        2 = Most

A water supply for refilling apparatus at the station was part of the original design. 

The station was plumbed, but a water source was never created

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 2

Annual inspection and maintnenace of the pump would be added to the fire 

department budget. Projected costs <$200 annually

Linkage to Master Plan 2

None. However the addition of a firefighting water resource within the village district & Town building 

complex has significant value in protecting the historic & physical assets of the Town

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least

Well Researched/Planned 4

Priority/Impact to Department 8

Currently, apparatus must be refilled at the Town Docks or Playground Drive. This add to extended return 

service times

Risk to Public Health & Safety 6

Refilling apparatus at an outside hydrant during cold weather creates a slip hazard when water leaks 

while disconnecting from hydrant. Reducing injury hazards for the dept is a high priority

Project's Useful Life 10

50‐plus years 

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET
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FY 2027 Date Prepared
Phone Number

Per Unit Total

0

Months per year
Weeks per year

5a. Describe Alternatives Considered: Days per week
Hours per day

Prior Year's
Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs

Trade‐in Sale

Date: 5/6/2019

371,585.00Purchase

FORM B
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL

Department & Activity Fire Department 5/6/2019
Contact Person David Bengtson‐Fire Chief 476‐5658

1. Project Title & Reference No. 52, 2025 First Responder 
Medical Vehicle (Ambulance)

4. Cost

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price                         
or annual rental             $ 371,585.00

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade‐in or                     
other discount                $Schedule replacement

6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory
Expanded service

3. Number of Units Requested:  1 Plus:  Installation                    
or other costs                  $

Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost                    
or annual rental             $Replace worn‐out equipment

A. This item is being listed as an 

New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested Item(s)
Increased safety Estimated useful
Improve proceedures, records, etc. life in years

10
Continued use of contracted ambulance service

8. Replaced Item(s)

Item Make

Reduce personnel time

B. alternative to using a contracted
C. ambulance service (Stewart's)

D. Expanding service would have a

Position: Fire Chief

11. Reserved

E. significant impact on the budget

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement Item(s)
Possible used by other agencies

10. Submitting Authority

Submitted by: David Bengtson 
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2027 First Responder Medical Vehicle (Ambulance)

$371,585.00

Weights
Weighted 
Score

1.6 9.6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

6.0 6
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.4 1.4
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.2 5.2
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.8 11.8
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

1.0 9
0 2 4 6 8 10

Notes:

33.4
Scoring   0 = Least

              10 = Most                        2 = Most

This item is being placed as a placeholder, originally added to plan at direction of BoS 

as contingency in event of potential loss of Ambulance service contract

Effect on Operating/Maintenance Costs 10

Adding an ambualnce to the fleet will significanlty increase the operating & maintence 

costs, Estimating 20K annually in mileage, increase supplies and fuel

Linkage to Master Plan 8

2008 Master Plan, 66. Evaluate need for contracted ambulance service. 

Total Score
Weighting    1 = Least

Well Researched/Planned 4

Priority/Impact to Department 8

Addition of an ambulance would have a substancial impact on the Department's 

operation and operating costs in staffing & maintenance

Risk to Public Health & Safety

resource verus a contracted service, i.e. Stewart's, but the level of care would remain 

the same

Project's Useful Life

10 years 

Project Name
Estimated Cost Department Fire Department

Major Considerations Score

(To be filled out by CIP Committee)

CIPC Person Completing: 

FORM D
Town of Moultonborough 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RATING SHEET
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·,c~ MOULTONBOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT 

~ I 
I 

October 12, 2021 

Dari Sassan, Town Planner 
Town of Moultonborough 
6 Holland Street 
Moultonborough, NH 03254 

Planner Sassan, 

RICHARD B. STILLMAN 
CHIEF OF POLICE 

rstillman@moultonborouahnh.aov 

PO Box 121, 1035 Whittier Highway, Moultonborough, NH 03254-0121 

Dispatch: (603) 476-2305 Office : (603) 476-2400 Fax: (603) 476-2657 

The current primary radio repeater for the police department is over 20 years old and no longer 
maintained by the manufacturer. This Motorola Quantar repeater was purchased over 20 years 
ago and OME can no longer get parts for maintenance from Motorola. Over the past few years 
OME has been able to use parts scrounged from other defunct Quantar repeaters, but that source 
is quickly drying up. 

I received three quotes for a replacement repeater, two using the Motorola GTR8000 repeater 
and both with the same specifications. Also received two quotes using a like repeater system . 

. fff 

The Motorola quotes were as follows: 

The 'like' system quotes were: 

OME $22,560.00 
Dirigo Wireless $13,890.00. 

Dirigo Wireless (KAIROS) $10,717.00 
All-Comm (Tait) $25,300.00 

The second part of this request is for the new repeater to be relocated to a site with better 
coverage. The current repeater is located off Glidden Road near the Center Harbor town line. 
Due to terrain and the size of Moultonborough, this site is less than optimal. We are requesting a 
'coverage map' be developed for the Glidden site and an existing site across Whittier Highway 
from Fox Hollow Road. This site a about 300 feet higher and more centralized to the Town but 
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we need a propagation study to 'see' which site is actually better. Assuming the Fox Hollow site 
is better, we are requesting the repeater be moved. 

I received two quotes, one from Dirigo Wireless for this move at $9,700 and one from All­
Comm at $23,632. This is a budgetary quote as the vendors would have to visit the actual site to 
determine a more accurate quote. 

I have two quotes for a propagation study, one from Dirigo Wireless at $2,680.00 and one from 
All-Comm Technologies at $2,250.00 

I'm hoping to get the study done in this year's operating budget. 

Another Capital request for FY2023, are two replacement cruisers for a 2014 & 2015 Ford 
Explorer police package. The 2014 currently has 125,000 miles and the 2015 has 88,000 miles 
and is frequently down for service for a variety of issues, mostly electrical. As Ford is still 
having trouble getting computer chips for their vehicles, actual quotes have been hard to come by 
so I will be using the FY22 quote with a 2% increase. 

Every year from FY2024 through FY2027 will include one replacement cruiser. 

For FY2024, I am requesting replacement body worn cameras (BWC). The current WatchGuard 
cameras have served us well, but the company was bought out by Motorola, and we have seen no 
upgrades or advancements for years. Other vendors BWC's have many advances, to include 
location information, automatic activation, and fast download and redacting software. The only 
quote I received so far is from 'BodyWorn' by Utility. They charge a set fee of $1,650 per year, 
per unit, or approximately $20,000 per year. This includes everything including the camera, 
redaction software, cloud storage, maintenance, and replacements for anything not working. 
These cameras are currently in use by several New Hampshire police departments including 
Nashua and the NH State Police are in the early stages of purchasing them. 

For FY2025, we are requesting one cell block, that contains two cells, be converted to an open 
area for AEDs and other temperature sensitive equipment, an armory for only department owned 
weapons, and a unisex bathroom for employees. 

There is a men's and woman's locker rooms in the basement which is next to the gym. This is a 
great asset, and everyone appreciates it. However, there is no bathroom within the police station' 
main floor except for the dispatc4 bathroom (this is only to be used by dispatchers on duty). 

We are looking to open the wall between the employee hallway and the eastern most cell block, 
convert part of the cell into a unisex bathroom, part into an armory for department weapons and 
ammunition, and the rest into a small open area for AEDs. 
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Other than electrical and plumbing, most of the work could be completed by Town staff, 
reducing the cost to staff time and materials. 

Thank you, 

44/Jhttc 
Chief Stillman 

cc: Charlie Smith, 
Town Administrator 
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Capital lmprovemnet Program 
Summary Sheet 

Department: Police FY2023 - FY2027 

Year Priority Description Cost 

FY2023 1 Cruiser Replacement $112,000.00 

Two cruisers @ $56,000 each 

2 Radio Repeater Replacement $20,000.00 

Current repeater is obsolete 

2 Move Radio Repeater for enhanced $16,000.00 

coverage 
- -

Total FY2023 $148,000.00 

FY2024 1 Cruiser Replacement $56,000.00 

2 Body Worn Camera Replacements $19,800.00 

Tota I FY2024 $75,800.00 

FY2025 1 Cruiser Replacement $56,500.00 

2 Police Facility Enhancements $20,000.00 

Total FY2025 $76,500.00 

FY2026 1 Cruiser Replacement $56,500.00 

Total FY2026 $56,500.00 

FY2027 1 Cruiser Replacement $57,000.00 

Total FY2027 $57,000.00 
,-:;j,. 
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FORM B 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2023 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Cruiser Replacement FY2023 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase or annual rental $ 58,000 116,000 

3. Number of Units Requested: Two (2) Plus: Installation 

or other costs $ 
5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 1,800 3,600 

D Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost 

D Replace worn-out equipment or annual rental $ 56,200 112,400 

□ Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 9 

D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

□ Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: 5 Days per week 5 - 7 years 

8 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 
Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Ma int Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

2014 Explorer Ford 8 $3,000.00 
2015 Explorer Ford 7 $3,000.00 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade-in I □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date: 10/16/2021 

Position: Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 
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FORM B 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2023 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-4 76-2400 

1. Project Title: Radio Repeater FV2023 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase or annual rental $ 20,000.00 20,000.00 

3. Number of Units Requested: One (1) Plus: Installation 

or other costs $ 

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 

□ Present equipment obsolet e Net purchase cost 
D Replace worn-out equipment ! 

or annual rental $ $20,000 $20,000 

□ Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 0 -
D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

□ Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated usefu I 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: 7 Days per week 15-20 years 

24 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 

Prior Year's 

Item Make · Age Ma int Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

Motorola Quantar Repeater Motorola 20+ 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I D Trade-in I □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date : 10/16/2021 

Position: Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 
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FORMS 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2023 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Move Radio Repeater to New Site 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Installation or annual rental $ 

3. Number of Units Requested: One (1) Plus : Installation 

or other costs $ 16,000.00 16,000.00 

5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 

□ Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost 

D Replace worn-out equipment 
... 

or annual rental $ $16,000 $16,000 

□ Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 0 

D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

C] Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: 7 Days per week 15-20 years 

24 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 

Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

None 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade-in I □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date: 10/16/2021 

Position: Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 

74



FORM B 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2024 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Cruiser Replacement FY2024 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase or annual rental $ 58,000 58,000 

3. Number of Units Requested: One (1) Plus: Installation 

or other costs $ 
5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less : Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 1,800 1,800 

□ Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost 

D Replace worn-out equipment I or annual rental $ 56,200 56,200 

□ Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 9 
D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

C] Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered : 5 Days per week 5-7years 

8 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 

Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

2016 Explorer Ford 8 $3,000.00 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade-in '-~ □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date: 10/16/2021 

Position : Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 
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FORM B 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2024 Date Prepared 10/13/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Body Worn Camera FY2024 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase/Lease or annual rental $ 1,650 19,800 

3. Number of Units Requested: Twelve (12) Plus : Installation 

or other costs $ 
5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 
□ Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost 

D Replace worn-out equipment or annual rental $ 1,650 19,800 

C:I Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 10 

D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

□ Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: ' 5 Days per week 5 - 7 years 

8 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 

Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

WatchGuard BWC WatchGuard 8 $500.00 4 units 
-

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade,in I □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date: 10/16/2021 

·- Position : Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 
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FORM B 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2025 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Cruiser Replacement FY2025 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase or annual rental $ 58,000 58,000 

3. Number of Units Requested: One (1) Plus : Installation 

or other costs $ 
5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 1,800 1,800 

□ Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost 

D Replace worn-out equipment or annual rental $ 56,200 56,200 

□ Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 9 

D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

i:J Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: 5 Days per week 5 - 7 years 

8 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 

Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Ma int Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

2016 Explorer Ford 8 $3,000.00 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade-in I □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date: 10/16/2021 

Position : Chief of Police 

' 
11. Reserved 
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Department & Acitivity: Police 

Contact Person: Rick Stillman 

1 . Project Title: Police Facility Improvements 

3. Department Priority : Three 

4 . Location : 1035 Whittier Highway 

FORM A 
CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST 

Excluding Equipment 
Date Prepared: 10/13/2021 

Phone Number: 603-476-2400 

2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 

D Add a new item to the program 

D Delete an item in a year already a part the program 

D Modify a project already in the adopted program 

5. Description : Close off the eastern most cellblock including two cells from the rest of booking. Put a doorway from the staff hall into this area 
and create one unisex bathroom, an armory for department weapons only, and an open area to store AEDs and other equipment susceptible to 
temperature extremes. 

5 .a. Decribe Alternatives Considered: none 

6. Justification & Useful Life: The department has men's and woman's bathrooms on the basement level in the respective locker rooms . There 
is no staff bathroom on the first level except for the dispatch bathroom which is used exclusively by dispatch . Department weapons are stored in 
our armory with all confiscated weapons . NH law requires us to hold firearms of those charged with DV until the courts allow the person to 
regain possession. This often is years . The armory is overcrowded. The AEDs and other equipment cannot be left in cruisers due to heat and/or 
cold extremes . Useful life: 20 years. 

7 . Cost & Recommended Sources of Financing 

BUDGET FY2025 TOTAL* RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FINANCING 

Program year FY 2025 $20,000 Taxation 

Program year FY __ 

Program year FY __ 

Program year FY __ 

Program year FY __ 

Program year FY __ 

TOTAL SIX YEARS 

After Sixth Year 

If adjusted for inflation, indicate adjustment percentage here: 

*Interest cost not included. 

8. Net Effects on Operating Costs(+/-) 9. Net Effect on Municipal Income(+/-) 

Direct Costs 

personnel : __ 100 person hours (Town Staff) taxes 

$ amount $4,500 other income 

purchase of service Electrician $4,500 Subtotal 

materials & supplies $11 ,000 gain from sale of 

equipment purchases replaceable assets 

utilities Total 

other 

Subtotal ( ) 10. Submitting Authority: Police Department 

Indirect Operating Costs -- Submitted by: Chief Stillman Date: 10/13/21 

fringe benefits 

general admin. Costs Position: Chief of Pol ice 

other 

Subtotal ( ) Signature 

Total Operating Cost 11 . Reserved 

Debt Service (P&I) 

Total Operating Cost 
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FORMB 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2026 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Cruiser Replacement FY2026 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase or annual rental $ 58,000 58,000 

3. Number of Units Requested: One (1) Plus: Installation 

or other costs $ 
5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 1,800 1,800 

D Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost , 
D Replace worn-out equipment or annual rental $ 56,200 56,200 

□ Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 9 

D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

i:J Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: 5 Days per week 5 - 7 years 

8 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 
Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 

2016 Explorer Ford 8 $3,000.00 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade-in I □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date : 10/16/2021 

Position: Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 
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FORM B 

CAPITAL PROJECT REQUEST FOR EQUIPMENT PURCHASE OR MAJOR RENTAL 
Department & Activity Police FY 2027 Date Prepared 10/12/2021 

Contact Person Chief Stillman Phone Number 603-476-2400 

1. Project Title: Cruiser Replacement FY2027 4. Cost 
Per Unit Total 

2. Form of Acquisition (check appropriate) Purchase price 

Purchase or annual rental $ 58,000 58,000 

3. Number of Units Requested: One (1) Plus : Installation 

or other costs $ 
5. Purpose of Expenditure (check appropriate) Less: Trade-in or 

D Schedule replacement other discount $ 1,800 1,800 

□ Present equipment obsolete Net purchase cost 

D Replace worn-out equipment or annual rental $ 56,200 56,200 

C] Reduce personnel time 6. Number of Similar Items in Inventory 9 
D Expanded service 

D New operation 7. Estimated Use of Requested ltem(s) 

□ Increased safety 12 Months per year Estimated useful 

D Improve proceedures, records, etc. 52 Weeks per year life in years 

Sa. Describe Alternatives Considered: 5 Days per week 5-7years 

8 Hours per day 

8. Replaced ltem(s) 

Prior Year's 

Item Make Age Maint Costs Breakdowns Rental Costs 
2016 Explorer Ford 8 $3,000.00 

9. Recommended Disposition of Replacement ltem(s) Back-up 

D Possible used by other agencies I □ Trade-i n I ,e □ Sale I □ 
10. Sumitting Authority 

Submitted by: Rick Stillman Date: 10/16/2021 

Position: Chief of Police 

11. Reserved 
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Town of Moultonborough (by Mean Weighted Score)

Line Item Department Rank Class Project Description Cost Tom Ed Mary Peter Chuck Mean Weighted Score
22 dpw‐hwy 1 2 Road Projects $1,000,000 90 78.6 77.6 79 90 83.04
23 dpw‐hwy 2 2 3500 1‐Ton Utility Body w/Plow (Truck #8) $53,000 79.8 60.2 76 75.6 82.8 74.88
67 police 3 1 Radio Repeater $20,000 75.6 70.2 73.6 76.2 77.2 74.56
65 police 4 2 Cruiser Replacement (Replacing 2014) $56,000 79.8 71.8 73.6 69.2 72.4 73.36
25 dpw‐hwy 5 2 3500 1‐Ton Utility Body w/Plow & Sander (Truck#4) $73,000 79.8 60.2 62.4 72.8 82.8 71.6
44 fire 6 1 Cardiac Monitor & Defib (Gift to the Town) $68,440 68.2 71.2 71.6 74.2 68.6 70.76
43 fire 7 1 UTV w/Fire Rescue Litter & Trailer $63,158 62.6 67.4 65.4 72.6 83.2 70.24
68 police 8 1 Relocate Radio Repeater for Enhancement $16,000 65.8 65.2 70.2 69.6 77.2 69.6
66 police 9 2 Cruiser Replacement (Replacing 2015) $56,000 79.8 71.8 54.6 67.8 72.4 69.28
7 dpw‐bldg 10 3 Highway Garage Maint. Bays & Renovations $20,000 61.2 70.6 63.2 74.2 71.6 68.16
24 dpw‐hwy 11 1 Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall Replacement $205,000 68.6 66.6 72.6 70.8 60.4 67.8
6 dpw‐bldg 12 2 Town Facilities Pavement Overlays $110,000 63.4 70.6 56.2 64.8 78 66.6
8 dpw‐bldg 13 3 Transfer Station Emergency Generator $43,000 68.2 64.8 65.6 70.8 61.2 66.12
80 recreation 14 3 States Landing Improvements ‐ Phase 6 $310,000 67.4 67.6 59.4 61.2 74.8 66.08
82 recreation 15 3 Ice Rink Improvements $90,000 67.4 68.8 62.8 70.4 60.4 65.96
89 library 16 2 Library Building Maintenance $20,000 59.8 66.2 67 59.8 63.2 63.2
81 recreation 17 7 Moultonborough Neck Pathway ‐ Phase Ill $100,000 61.8 61 61.2 63.2 53.6 60.16

Town of Moultonborough (by Median Weighted Score)

Line Item Department Rank Class Project Description Cost Tom Ed Mary Peter Chuck Median Weighted Score
22 dpw‐hwy 1 2 Road Projects $1,000,000 90 78.6 77.6 79 90 79
23 dpw‐hwy 2 2 3500 1‐Ton Utility Body w/Plow (Truck #8) $53,000 79.8 60.2 76 75.6 82.8 76
67 police 3 1 Radio Repeater $20,000 75.6 70.2 73.6 76.2 77.2 75.6
25 dpw‐hwy 5 2 3500 1‐Ton Utility Body w/Plow & Sander (Truck#4) $73,000 79.8 60.2 62.4 72.8 82.8 72.8
65 police 4 2 Cruiser Replacement (Replacing 2014) $56,000 79.8 71.8 73.6 69.2 72.4 72.4
66 police 9 2 Cruiser Replacement (Replacing 2015) $56,000 79.8 71.8 54.6 67.8 72.4 71.8
44 fire 6 1 Cardiac Monitor & Defib (Gift to the Town) $68,440 68.2 71.2 71.6 74.2 68.6 71.2
7 dpw‐bldg 10 3 Highway Garage Maint. Bays & Renovations $20,000 61.2 70.6 63.2 74.2 71.6 70.6
68 police 8 1 Relocate Radio Repeater for Enhancement $16,000 65.8 65.2 70.2 69.6 77.2 69.6
24 dpw‐hwy 11 1 Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall Replacement $205,000 68.6 66.6 72.6 70.8 60.4 68.6
43 fire 7 1 UTV w/Fire Rescue Litter & Trailer $63,158 62.6 67.4 65.4 72.6 83.2 67.4
80 recreation 14 3 States Landing Improvements ‐ Phase 6 $310,000 67.4 67.6 59.4 61.2 74.8 67.4
82 recreation 15 3 Ice Rink Improvements $90,000 67.4 68.8 62.8 70.4 60.4 67.4
8 dpw‐bldg 13 3 Transfer Station Emergency Generator $43,000 68.2 64.8 65.6 70.8 61.2 65.6
6 dpw‐bldg 12 2 Town Facilities Pavement Overlays $110,000 63.4 70.6 56.2 64.8 78 64.8
89 library 16 2 Library Building Maintenance $20,000 59.8 66.2 67 59.8 63.2 63.2
81 recreation 17 7 Moultonborough Neck Pathway ‐ Phase Ill $100,000 61.8 61 61.2 63.2 53.6 61.2

Capital  Improvement Plan Committee 
Master Sheet for Scoring 2023 Projects

Capital  Improvement Plan Committee 
Master Sheet for Scoring 2023 Projects

Class 1: Priority ‐ need immediately for health and safety  /  Class 2: Justified ‐ need to sustain basic level and quality of service
Class 3: Desirable ‐ need to improve quality and level of service  /  Class 4: Unprogrammed, not enough information provided to evaluate need

Class 5: Prior Approved Expense (Lease Payment)  /  Class 6: Not Considered  /  Class 7: Not Recommended

MAX SCORE: 90
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 2023-2028 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
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A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X
Dept. Purpose Project  TM‐Approved 2019 TM‐Approved 2021‐2022 FY 2027 6‐Year

Class Class FY 2022 Class 2022‐2023 Class Rank 2023‐2024 Class 2024‐2025 Class 2025‐2026 Class 2026‐2027 Class 2027‐2028 Class  Project Totals 
‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  

BLDG 2019 PSB Boiler & Hot Water Tank Upgrades 112,950.00$                   2 ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
BLDG 2021 Town Facilities Building Improvements ‐$ ‐$   70,500.00$                  ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
BLDG UPGRADE 2023 Town Facilities 1 1/2" Pavement Overlays ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   110,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 110,000.00$           
BLDG UPGRADE 2023 &2024 Highway Garage Maint. Bays & Renovations ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   20,000.00$            400,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 420,000.00$           
BLDG UPGRADE 2023 Transfer Station Emergency Generator Replacement ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   43,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 43,000.00$              
BLDG UPGRADE 2024 Public Safety Building Roof Replacement ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 146,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 146,000.00$           
BLDG UPGRADE 2026 Transfer Station Truck Scale Replacement ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 66,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ 66,000.00$              

‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
Subtotal 112,950.00$                   ‐$   70,500.00$                  173,000.00$          546,000.00$          ‐$ 66,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ 785,000.00$           

DPW 2019 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander ‐$ ‐$    $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐    ‐$  
DPW 2019 3500 1‐Ton Pick Up w/Plow and Sander 73,000.00$   1 ‐$    $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐    ‐$  
DPW 2019 47 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander 175,000.00$                   1 ‐$    $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐    ‐$  
DPW 2019 Lease Purchase of Volvo ECR145EL Excavator 146,500.00$                   3 ‐$    $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐    ‐$  
DPW 2019 Lease Purchase of Volvo SD75B Roller 78,100.00$   3 ‐$    $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐    ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
DPW Transfer Station Loader  ‐$ 217,000.00$                2 ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
DPW 2020 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander ‐$ 100,000.00$                2  $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐     $ ‐    ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
DPW 2020 47 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing and Sander ‐$ 139,000.00$                2 ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
DPW ANNUAL Road Projects 925,000.00$                   2 500,000.00$                2 1,000,000.00$             1 1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$      1,000,000.00$      6,000,000.00$        
DPW REPLACEMENT 2022 3500 1‐Ton Utility Body w Plow (Trk#8) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   53,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 53,000.00$              
DPW REPLACEMENT 2022 & 2023 Lees Mill Landing Retaining Wall Replacement ‐$ ‐$   290,000.00$                2 205,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 205,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2022 3500 1‐Ton Pick Up w/Plow & Sander (Trk#4) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   73,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 73,000.00$              
DPW REPLACEMENT 2023 7‐passenger Fleet Van Replacement ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 28,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 28,000.00$              
DPW REPLACEMENT 2023 10 Wheel Dump Truck 55k GVW w/Plow, wing, sander (Trk#24) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 250,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 250,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2024 Skid Steer (WMF) (Eq#25) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ 50,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 50,000.00$              
DPW REPLACEMENT 2024 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander (Trk#2) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ 120,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 120,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2025 Backhoe w/Attachments (Eq#12) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 175,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ 175,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2025 Morbark Chipper (Eq#17) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 35,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ 35,000.00$              
DPW REPLACEMENT 2025 19.5 K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 120,000.00$          ‐$ ‐$ 120,000.00$           
DPW REPLACEMENT 2026 3500 1‐Ton Platform Dump Body w/Plow & Sander (Trk#11) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 73,000.00$            ‐$ 73,000.00$              
DPW REPLACEMENT 2027 47K GVW Dump Truck w/Plow, Wing & Sander (Trk#9) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 185,000.00$          185,000.00$           

Subtotal 1,397,600.00$               956,000.00$                1,290,000.00$             1,331,000.00$      1,278,000.00$      1,170,000.00$      1,330,000.00$      1,073,000.00$      1,185,000.00$      7,367,000.00$        

FIRE 2019 Replacement of First Responder Medical Vehicle with Intial Attack Apparatus 279,830.00$                   1 ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
FIRE 2019 Replacement of Self‐Contained Breathing Apparatus 228,000.00$                   1 ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
FIRE 2020 Slide in Brush Fire Unit for Utility Truck ‐$ 11,500.00$                  1 ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
FIRE 2020 Replacement of Brush Truck ‐$ 65,300.00$                  2 ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
FIRE 2021 3/4 Ton Utility Pick Up with crew cab ‐$ ‐$   60,500.00$                  1 ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2022 UTV with Fire/Rescue Litter and trailer ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   63,158.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 63,158.00$              
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2022 Cardiac Monitor and Defibrillators ( Gift to the Fire Dept) ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   68,440.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 68,440.00$              
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2023 Replacement of Thermal Imaging Cameras ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 31,350.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 31,350.00$              
FIRE UPGRADE 2024 Optimus 360 Joystick Control System ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ 30,600.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 30,600.00$              
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2025 Rescue Tools, Hurst eDraulic, Battery‐powered ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 121,759.00$          ‐$ ‐$ 121,759.00$           
FIRE NEW 2026 15,000‐Gallon Cistern at Public Safety Building ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 50,000.00$            ‐$ 50,000.00$              
FIRE REPLACEMENT 2027 First Responder Medical Vehicle ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 371,585.00$          371,585.00$           

Subtotal 507,830.00$                   76,800.00$                  60,500.00$                  131,598.00$          31,350.00$            30,600.00$            121,759.00$          50,000.00$            371,585.00$          736,892.00$           

CONS.COMM NEW Construct Trail system, from Berry Pond  to Town Office & behind businessess to Dollar Gen. ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   5,000.00$              ‐$ 5,000.00$              ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 10,000.00$              
CONS.COMM REPLACEMENT Repair & Extend Dock on Berry Pond ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 10,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 10,000.00$              

‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
Subtotal ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   5,000.00$              10,000.00$            5,000.00$              ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 20,000.00$              

‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
POLICE Replace Patrol Rifles  12,500.00$   1 ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
POLICE Replace Dispatch Radios & Software  60,000.00$   2 ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
POLICE Public Safety Bldg. Security System ‐$ ‐$   22,393.00$                  2 ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
POLICE Replace 2013 Ford Police Interceptor w/2021 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$ ‐$   53,419.00$                  2 ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
POLICE Replace 2015 Ford Police Interceptor w/2021 Ford Police Interceptor Utility ‐$ ‐$   53,419.00$                  2 ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2014 Ford Explorer ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   56,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 56,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2015 Ford Explorer  ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   56,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 56,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Radio Repeater  ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   20,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 20,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Move Radio Repeater for Enhanced Coverage ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   16,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 16,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace 2016 Explorer ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 56,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 56,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Body Worn Cameras ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ 19,800.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 19,800.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace Cruiser ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ 56,500.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 56,500.00$              
POLICE RENOVATE Renovate Cellblock into Restroom ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ 20,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 20,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace Cruiser ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 56,500.00$            ‐$ ‐$ 56,500.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace Cruiser ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 57,000.00$            ‐$ 57,000.00$              
POLICE REPLACEMENT Replace Cruiser ‐$ ‐$  

Subtotal 72,500.00$   ‐$   129,231.00$                148,000.00$          75,800.00$            76,500.00$            56,500.00$            57,000.00$            ‐$ 413,800.00$           

REC 2018 20 Passenger Coach Bus Lease ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$  
REC MODIFY States Landing 3 phase: dredging, boat launch, park improvements   (SEE NOTE 1)  $                 175,000.00  3  $               350,000.00  3 175,000.00$                3 310,000.00$          250,000.00$          ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   560,000.00$           
REC MODIFY Phase 3‐Moultonboro Neck Pathway   (SEE NOTE 2) 100,000.00$                   3 ‐$   ‐$   100,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          600,000.00$           
REC MODIFY 2022 Ice Rink Improvements 88,500.00$   2 ‐$   ‐$   90,000.00$            ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ 90,000.00$              
REC NEW 2021 Site Work Taylor Property  ‐$ ‐$   75,000.00$                  ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  

‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
Subtotal 363,500.00$                   350,000.00$                250,000.00$                500,000.00$          350,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          100,000.00$          1,250,000.00$        

SCHOOL Roof Repairs ‐$ 400,000.00$                2 ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  

LIBRARY NEW Library Building Maintenance Fund CRF ( Roof Replacement) ‐$ ‐$   20,000.00$                  20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            10,000.00$            ‐$ 90,000.00$              
‐$  

Subtotal ‐$ 400,000.00$                20,000.00$                  20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            20,000.00$            10,000.00$            ‐$ 90,000.00$              

TM‐Approved 2019 TM‐Approved 2021‐2022 FY 2027 6‐Year
TOTALS 2,454,380.00$               1,782,800.00$             1,820,231.00$             2,308,598.00$      2,311,150.00$      1,402,100.00$      1,694,259.00$      1,290,000.00$      1,656,585.00$      10,826,338.00$     

TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVE AMOUNT OFF‐SETS ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT OFF‐SETS ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
TOTAL FUND BALANCE OFF‐SETS ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  

TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  
TOTAL TAX LEVY AMOUNT  ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$ ‐$  

LEGEND: Priority Codes

Class 1= Priority Need‐immediately for health & safety needs NOTES: 
Class 2= Justified Need‐to sustain basic level & quality services Note 1: Starting in 2016 Funds placed in Capital Reserve Fund
Class 3= Desirable‐to improve quality & level of service
Class 4= Unprogrammed‐not enough info provided to evaluate need Note 3: Funding for Non‐Lapsing Warrant Article 7/1/2017‐6/30/2020
Class 5= Prior Approved Expense (such as lease payments) Note 4: Off Set by Grants & Private Donations
Class 6= Not Considered
Class 7= Not Recommended

Note 2: Starting in 2018 Funds placed in Capital Reserve Fund

TM‐Approved 2020 FY 2023 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2028FY 2024

TM‐Approved 2020 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2028
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